

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered March 5, 2024

Administrator
The Villas At New Brighton
825 First Avenue Northwest
New Brighton, MN 55112

RE: CCN: 245164

Cycle Start Date: January 11, 2024

Dear Administrator:

On February 21, 2024, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

March 5, 2024

Administrator
The Villas At New Brighton
825 First Avenue Northwest
New Brighton, MN 55112

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: P99U12

Dear Administrator:

On February 21, 2024 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on January 11, 2024. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 19, 2024

Administrator
The Villas At New Brighton
825 First Avenue Northwest
New Brighton, MN 55112

RE: CCN: 245164

Cycle Start Date: January 11, 2024

Dear Administrator:

On January 11, 2024, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The Villas At New Brighton January 19, 2024 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor Metro A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

The Villas At New Brighton January 19, 2024 Page 3

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 11, 2024 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 11, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the

The Villas At New Brighton January 19, 2024 Page 4

dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

PRINTED: 02/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

		245164	B. WING		C 04/44/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240104		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/11/2024
				825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST	
THE VILL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00	
F 000	Appendix Z, Emerg Requirements, §483 standard recertificate compliance. The facility is enrolled signature is not required page of the CMS-25 correction is required acknowledge receipt INITIAL COMMENT. On 1/8/24 - 1/11/24 survey was conducting investigation was all was not in compliant.	4, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility nce with the requirements of art B, Requirements for Long	FO	00	
F 554	deficiencies cited: H H51648551C (MN9 (MN99387), and H5 The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accepted in ePOC, year the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificate used as verificated used as verificated used as verificated used as verificated used used used used used used used us	acceptable electronic POC, an racility may be conducted to compliance with the	F 5	54	2/15/24
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		TITLE	(X6) DATE
	ically Signed				01/28/2024

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING _____

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING _			C 11/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1 017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From pa CFR(s): 483.10(c)(F 55	4		
	medications if the indefined by §483.21 this practice is clinic. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, the facility of the ability to self ad for 2 of 2 residents noted at bedside. R42's admission M intact cognition and diabetes with kidner and cataracts, glaus degeneration. R42 assistance with eat R42's care plan data area for SAM. R42's order summator 1/8/24, lacked direct to the post of the pos	tion, interview, and document ailed to assess residents for minister medications (SAM) (R42, R79) with medications DS dated 12/21/23, identified diagnoses of type two by complications, depression, coma, or macular required partial to moderate		 Immediate Corrective Action: and R 79 had SAMS assessment completed which determined they safe to self-administer. Orders we received from MD to self-administer medication, and care plan was up. How did we identify others: A house audit completed to identify who self-administer medications. Corrective Action as it applies others: SAMS assessment comporders received from MD to self-administer medications and cupdated for those identified and sibe safe to self-administer. Recurrence will be prevented (process changes and educations Reviewed Self administration of medications policy and no change needed. Began education with all SAMS policy beginning 1/30. All seducated to notify nurse if they seemedications in a resident room. Linurses educated regarding not lemedications in resident room with orders. Licensed nurses educated process to complete when reside wishes to self-administer medications. 	were ere ter dated. full those to leted, are plan hown to by s): es staff on taff ee icensed aving out of to nt	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245164	B. WING _			C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	stated if medication room the NA's should not be store of the NA's should registered nurse (R should not be store).	on 1/8/24 at 6:57 p.m., NA-E is were found in a resident's ald let the nurse know, so they be medication is or make sure at it. NA-E stated she saw the mol in R42's room, but since in she had not checked with the pot it was okay. NA-E stated in ably should not have had	F 55	Clinical leaders were educated to planning self-administration and for reviewing self-administration schedule. 5. Audits and who they will be result and the self-administration schedule. 5. Audits and who they will be result and the self-administration schedule. 5. Audits and who they will be result and the self-administration and the self-administration schedule. 5. Audits and who they will be result for 9 weekly x4 weeks to ensure SAM is followed. The result of these as be shared with facility QAPI cominput on need to increase, decreased is continue audits. DON/designation complete audits.	process per ARD nonitored residents S policy udits will mittee for ase, or	
	11/12/23, indicated diagnoses of type to heart disease (plaq the heart) and card blood to the rest of	inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R79 had intact cognition and wo diabetes, atherosclerotic ue build up in the arteries in iomyopathy (difficulty pumping the body). It further indicated on staff for activities of daily obility.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		`	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245164	B. WING				01/	C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		825 FIRST	DRESS, CITY, STATI AVENUE NORTHI GHTON, MN 551	WEST	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN EACH CORRECTIVE / DSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 5	554				
	R79's physician's o	rders lacked an order to SAM.						
	R79's medical reco	rd lacked an assessment to						
	was laying in bed a	on 1/8/24 at 12:25 p.m., R79 nd there was a medication cup d pills on the night stand next						
	12:52 p.m., register had medications on and stated he did nable to keep medications	and interview on 1/8/24 at red nurse (RN)-C verified R79 the nightstand in his room ot have a doctor's order to be ations at the bedside and had to administer his own						
	RN-A stated in order self administer their doctor's order and a stated if the residen	on 01/09/24 at 9:28 a.m., or for a resident to be able to own medications they need a an assessment. RN-A further at didn't have an order and ed the nurse should not leave to bedside.						
	stated in order for a administer their own doctor's order and a stated if the residen	on 1/9/24 at 9:30 a.m., RN-B resident to be able to self n medications they need a an assessment. RN-A further at didn't have an order and led the nurse should not leave t bedside.						
	RN-D stated reside order to be able to a medications and if t	on 1/10/24 at 7:57 a.m., nts need to have a doctor's administer their own they don't have an order, the d to stay in the room until the						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245164	B. WING _			C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	director of nursing of assessment should few days of admiss thereafter. The DOI should not be left in they've been asses so. If the resident we be responsible for a notifying the provide. The facility's policy medication dated 5 maintain the reside independence, reside independence, reside independence, reside independence, reside independence, resident to do so it team has determine safe for the resident facility, and there is administer.	on self administration of dents who desire to SAM are f the facility's interdisciplinary ed that the practice would be tand other residents order to self administration of the facility's interdisciplinary ed that the practice would be tand other residents order to self administration of the facility's interdisciplinary ed that the practice would be tand other residents of the a prescribers' order to self	F 58			2/15/24
	comfortable and ho but not limited to resupports for daily live. The facility must presupossible and homelike environments or her persupossible. (i) This includes environments includes environments.	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245164 B. WING		C 01/11/2024	
THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST W BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
comfortable environment as well as failed to ensure a tube feeding pole and tracheostomy supplies cart was cleaned and in sanitary condition for 1 of 1 residents (R54) reviewed for homelike environment. Findings include:	 Immediate Corrective Action: Froom was cleaned to include tube fepole, floor, and tracheostomy suppled. How did we identify others: A femouse audit completed to identify an needing cleaning. Corrective Action as it applies to others: Areas identified needing cleaning. 	eeding y cart. ull reas	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	vegetative state, had his upper and lower dependent on staff (ADLs). Additionally 51% or more of his fluid intake through diagnoses included oxygen, aphasia (la ability to communic inserted tube through stomach for nutrition surgically inserted in provided an alternative R54's treatment addincluded the following and the following observation was to have his need but his side with a bottle with tan-colored liquid head of the bed was tan-to-light brown in 4-inches x 7 inches substance through tan-to-light brown consupplies cart in the	R54 was in a persistent of impairment on both sides of extremities, and was for all activities of daily living MDS indicated R54 received total calories and average tube feeding. R54's brain damage from lack of inguage disorder affecting the ate), gastrostomy (a surgically gh his abdomen into the n), and tracheostomy (a nole into his windpipe that tive airway for breathing).		4. Recurrence will be prever (process changes and educe Reviewed cleaning policy and needed. Began training of histaff on 1/30 of cleaning expolicitions, administs acial services education be to notify housekeeping staff concerns. 5. Audits and who they will by: Audits of one resident rounit will be completed 5 days weeks. The result of these is shared with facility QAPI con input on need to increase, discontinue audits. Houseke Supervisor/designee to com	ations): nd no changes nousekeeping ectations. stration, and egan on 1/30 of cleaning be monitored s per week x 4 audits will be mmittee for lecrease, or eeping	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C / 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	/ 1 1/ ZUZ T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	and round and dripp. There were round, brown colors to the were dried, dark tar hand sanitizer dispedispenser to the flobathroom door, the light-pink, dried, splanted substances that inches in length use the dried substances that inches in length use the common condition removed to the supply cart to see the supply cart	n color and were splattered ped down the side of the cart. dried substances of similar top of the supplies cart. There is substances underneath the enser that spanned from the or. Additionally, on the re were approximately 75 lattered substances all about a r. On the wall next to the ere about 24 areas of light-pink at varied from approximately ip to 2 feet. 1/24 at 8:47 a.m., revealed the pained unchanged.		584		
	During interview on housekeeper (H)-A in a room or some	1/10/24 at 9:35 a.m., stated if there was a dirty spot one reported one, it would be ly. H-A entered R54's room				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING			C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	bathroom door request that, H-A would wait room and use a cles stated these things sometimes there is but stated a nurse of tube feed pole and dried tan-to-light brothem. H-A acknowle under the hand sand those were commondated the sanitizer dripping. During observation 4-inch x 7-inch dried the bed remained at the wall behind the The dried substance dispenser were presented housekeeping equipment, such as for room cleaning a doing so, they were someone who could equipment. During interview on interim director of nexpectation for room housekeeping would once they saw it or a housekeeper was equipment, they wonurse or nurse man	is on the wall, floor, and aired a deep clean and to do to the resident to leave the anser and disinfectant. H-A are checked daily, but a fear to move the equipment, could be asked to move it. The supplies cart no longer had own dried substances on edged the dried substances intizer dispenser and stated in under the dispensers from ag down. on 1/10/24 at 9:57 a.m., the disubstance under the head of and the dried substances on head of the bed were present, es under the hand sanitizer sent. 1/11/24 at 8:38 a.m., H-B ag staff are trained to move as tube feeding poles and beds, and if they are not comfortable instructed to contact disassist them in moving the aursing (DON) stated the micleanliness was ald clean a spill or dirty room were made aware of it, and if a not comfortable moving ould be expected to ask a	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING				X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245164	B. WING			01/	C 11/2024	
	ON		825 F	IRST AVENUE NORTHWEST			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
2/2021, stated the finaximizes, the exterior characteristics of the personalized, home sanitary and orderly	acility staff and management ent possible, the e facility that reflect a elike setting, including a clean, environment.						
S483.21(b) Compres §483.21(b)(2) A combe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not lie. (A) The attending position (B) A registered number of foods. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of foods. (E) To the extent prother resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plant. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determined as a sessments. This REQUIREMENT.	chensive Care Plans imprehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of assessment. Interdisciplinary team, that imited to— hysician. Is with responsibility for the Ith responsibility for the		557			2/15/24	
	ion, interview and record		1	. Immediate Corrective Action: F	23		
	Continued From pa 2/2021, stated the f maximizes, the extecharacteristics of th personalized, home sanitary and orderly Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) \$483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not I (A) The attending p (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (C) A member of fo (E) To the extent protection than the comprehensive includes but is not I (A) The attending p (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident and the resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plant (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determined as a secomprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMENTS	AS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 2/2021, stated the facility staff and management maximizes, the extent possible, the characteristics of the facility that reflect a personalized, homelike setting, including a clean, sanitary and orderly environment. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) §483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (D) A member of food and nutrition services staff. (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident. (iii) Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	A. BUILD 245164 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 2/2021, stated the facility staff and management maximizes, the extent possible, the characteristics of the facility that reflect a personalized, homelike setting, including a clean, sanitary and orderly environment. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) §483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident. (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:	AS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 2/2021, stated the facility staff and management maximizes, the extent possible, the characteristics of the facility that reflect a personalized, homelike setting, including a clean, sanitary and orderly environment. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) §483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be-(i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to— (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's needs or as requested by the residen	A BUILDING 245164 B WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 2/2021, stated the facility staff and management maximizes, the extent possible, the characteristics of the facility that reflect a personalized, homelike setting, including a clean, sanitary and orderly environment. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans \$483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to- (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (D) A member of food and nutrition services staff. (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by th	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245164 B. WING 245164 B. WING 245164 B. WING 25TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST SE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 2/2021, stated the facility staff and management maximizes, the extent possible, the characteristics of the facility that reflect a personalized, homelike setting, including a clean, sanitary and orderly environment. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans \$463.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to— (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident and the resident's representative is determined not the resident and the resident's representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:	

I` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1 ` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245164	B. WING			C 11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	<u> </u>	
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	(R23), reviewed for In addition, the faci residents/resident residents resident residents residents residents residents residents residents residents residents reviewed for R67) reviewed for Findings include: R23's admission M11/28/23, identified impairment and had schizophrenia, chrodisease (COPD) ar MDS also identified touching assistance dressing and set up hygiene. R23's Care Area As 12/6/23, identified Fissues, planned to R23 lived alone. R2 received physical the therapy (OT) per do and was at risk for isolation, complicate incontinent. R23's fand mobility, would minimize risks. R23's care plan data was admitted to the alteration in psychoschizophrenia diagridentified R23 had see R23 would be dressed residents.	ailed to revise the e plan for 1 of 5 residents activities of daily living (ADL). lity failed to ensure epresentatives were allowed e planning for 2 of 5 (R23,	F 6	care planned ADL section and revised to show the percares needed for that reside R67 had a care conference completed. 2. How did we identify off house audit of the ADL sections. Full house audit of a ARD to ensure care conference completed. 3. Corrective Action as it others: ADL sections of carevised where found needed on the resident sperson-Residents found to miss decare conference from last approached to set up a care to have scheduled within the weeks. 4. Recurrence will be presocial services have been care conference scheduling for scheduling. IDT was expected to set up a care conference form. Clin were educated regarding of ADLs. 5. Audits and who they we by: 5 residents will be audiensure ADLs in care plan are sident needs. 5 residents weekly to ensure care conset up per ARD and are doresult of these audits will be facility QAPI committee for to increase decrease or conset up a care decrease or conset up and are doresult of these audits will be facility QAPI committee for to increase decrease or conset up and are doresult of these audits will be facility QAPI committee for to increase decrease or conset up and are doresult of these audits will be facility QAPI committee for to increase decrease or conset up and are doresult of these audits will be facility QAPI committee for the part of the section of the se	erson-centered dent. R23 and e set up and hers: Full ction of all care all residents last rence was applies to re plans were ed more focus centered care. ocumentation of ARD will be re conference he next 3 evented by: educated to the plane planning will be monitored ited weekly to are planning will be audited ferences are ocumented. The person of the put on need the put of the put on need the put of the put on need the put of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING			C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	lacked documentate for R23's self-care R23's EHR identified completed on 11/28 a care conference or R23's representation of R23's entire deficit. DON stated adjustments to assist transitional care unadmissions. DON stated adjustments to assist transitional care unadmissions. DON stated adjustments to assist representation of R23's entire re	ectronic health record (EHR) ion of OT instructions to staff deficit interventions. ed R23's admission MDS was 3/23, but lacked documentation occurred which included R23 ative. a.m., an attempt of phone of to R23's family member, but a 1/10/24 at 9:41 a.m., licensed and a care conference was stated the facility's usual of the care conference was and to ask the residents if they conference. LSW-B stated were then documented in the	F 6	audits. DON/designee to comp	lete audits.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING	B. WING		01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		82	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST IEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLI DEELGIENIGY/AUTOT DE DDEGEDED DY/ELUT		ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	reviewed and adjust indicated it was explosed the residents' EHR. R67's quarterly Min	sted as needed. DON then bected to be documented in	F6	57			
	had diagnoses of state weakness, anxiety, substance use, and which a person is described documentation that completed within the	troke with left-sided muscle depression, history of psychosis (mental disorder in isconnected from reality). alth record (EHR) lacked a care conference was the time frame of R67's essment for 10/6/23.					
	During interview on indicated a desire to planning process an about what it would	1/09/24 at 8:12 a.m., R67 o be more involved in the care nd wanted more information take to be discharged home. I not been invited to care					
	reviewed R67's process care conference for verified there had no since September, but R67's family and low the normal process mail a notification to	1/10/24 at 7:46 a.m., LSW-B gress notes for record of a the MDS dated 10/6/23 and ot been a formal meeting out stated staff speak with ved ones often. LSW-B stated for care conferences was to the resident's representative with the resident stating care					
	interim director of n	1/11/24 at 11:35 a.m., the ursing (DON) stated care scheduled based on the					

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		C 01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> U17</u>	11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	any significant charrequested. The DO were important become the facility the resident and the DON expected constitute care conference from the facility's relong-term care unit. If the same as have DON reviewed R67 conference for the Atthe EHR lacked does the expectation wou attempts to schedular reasons why it did r	nce date (ARD), as needed for age, or as a resident or family. N stated care conferences ause of the communication is interdisciplinary team and eir family. Additionally, the sistency in care planning and eschedule if a resident moved habilitation unit to their. The DON stated having the a resident's family would not a resident family would not a resident family would not a care conference. The land the commentation. The DON stated and be to document any le a care conference and not occur. Iled Care Planning dated are plan developed by the m (IDT) for the purpose of a replan developed by the m (IDT) for the purpose of a replan developed and the tive, will develop and ehensive individualized care are plan would be modified condition and care needs of es. The policy lacked dents and their applicable, were routinely	F 6	57		
F 676 SS=D	•	g (ADLs)/Mntn Abilities	F 6	76		2/15/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	245164 B. WING		01/11/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 676	assessment of a reresident's needs ar provide the necess ensure that a reside daily living do not dof the individual's controlled that such diminution includes the facility. §483.24(a)(1) A restreatment and serving or her ability to carrolliving, including the of this section §483.24(b) Activities The facility must praccordance with paractivities of daily liv. §483.24(b)(1) Hyging grooming, and oral. §483.24(b)(2) Mobilincluding walking, §483.24(b)(3) Eliming. §483.24(b)(4) Dining. §483.24(b)(5) Com. (i) Speech, (ii) Language, (iii) Other functional. This REQUIREMENT.	on the comprehensive sident and consistent with the ad choices, the facility must ary care and services to ent's abilities in activities of iminish unless circumstances linical condition demonstrate in was unavoidable. This ensuring that: sident is given the appropriate ices to maintain or improve his yout the activities of daily se specified in paragraph (b) s of daily living. ovide care and services in aragraph (a) for the following ing: ene -bathing, dressing, care, lity-transfer and ambulation,	F 67	1. Immediate Corrective Acti	on: R23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	· /	OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245164	B. WING _			C 01/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CONTROL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 676	maintain dressing a for 1 of 5 residents of daily living (ADL's Findings include: R23's admission Mi 11/28/23, identified impairment and had schizophrenia, chrodisease (COPD) and MDS also identified touching assistance dressing and set up hygiene. R23's Care Area As 12/6/23, identified Fissues, planned to received physical that therapy (OT) per do and was at risk for isolation, complicate incontinent. R23's frand mobility, would minimize risks. R23's care plan data was admitted to the alteration in psychoschizophrenia diagridentified R23 had see R23 would be dress preference. R23's in MD order and follow.	iled to provide the services to and personal hygiene needs (R23) observed for activities (R23) observed for activities (R23) had moderate cognitive diagnoses which included: nic obstructive pulmonary direspiratory failure. R23's R23 required supervision or for upper and lower body assistance for personal (R23) had some cognition return to her apartment where R23 had some cognition return to her apartment where R23 had some (MD) order further decline in ADLs, ons of immobility and unctional abilities, self-care be addressed in care plan to led 11/29/23, identified R23 facility 11/22/23, and had social well-being related to nosis. R23's care plan also self-care deficit, with goal that sed, groomed and bathed per nterventions included OT per	F 6	was offered to have hair of shaved and assistance with residents amount of a needed with these tasks a preferences. 2. How did we identify of audit completed regarding shaving and dressing. 3. Corrective Action as if others: Residents identified with dressing and had hair shaving per preferences. Care guides were revised to include amount of assistand preferences regarding shaving and dressing. 4. Recurrence will be preferenced. Education begands staff regarding assisting with shaving and dressing per 1/30. 5. Audits and who they with by: Audits to be completed weekly x4 weeks to ensure shaving and dressing is bear plan of care. The resure will be shared with facility for input on need to increase discontinue audits. DON/complete audits.	ith dressing. The was updated assistance and her there: Full house the plair care, and where needed and Care plans and where needed and care plans and with all nursing with hair care and with hair care, care plan on will be monitored for 9 resident of these and QAPI committed ase, decrease as a decrease and care plan on the plair care, and care plan on the plair care and care plan on the plair care, and care plan on the plair care, and care plan on the plair care, and care plan on the plair care plan on the plair care plan on the plair care, and care plan on the plair care plan on the plair care plan on the plair care plan on the plan of the plair care plan on the plair care plan on the plair care plan on the plan of	se ed d lits ee d lits ee

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245164	B. WING _		01	/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 676	Review of R23's production of R23's progress not refusals of cares. During observation was sitting on the elarge amount of who with wisps of hair long in the right side hanging I with wisps of hair long in the resed in a hospit on her back worn a R23 indicated she astated she needed hair, which she use stated no one had a confirmed her hair the right side of her buring observation door was open, and side in bed, facing the continued to wear the covered to her show the elarge amount of who was sitting on the elarge amount of who was open, and side in bed, facing the continued to wear the covered to her show the right side of her buring observation was sitting on the elarge continued to wear the covered to her show the right side of her show	elated to facial hair. ogress notes reviewed from identified the following: a.m. no mood indicators or d. R23 required assist of one ing, toileting, and shower. cares. es lacked documentation of on 1/8/24 at 3:11 p.m., R23 edge of her bed. R23 had a ite/gray facial hairs on her chin teasy facial hairs on her chin teasy amount of hair on her cose and sticking up in the air, cose all around. R23 was al gown, with a second gown is a robe, and slipper socks. Idid not have any clothes. R23 assistance to get rid of facial and to tweeze herself. R23 offered to assist her to remove she did not like it. R23 also was messy, as she touched	F 67	76			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245164	B. WING	i	0.	C 1/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 676	on her right side had the air, with wisps of chin continued to had white/gray facial had long. A staff member assisting her to open R23's room. R23 in uncombed, and no with morning cares had offered to assist then pointed to the think there is a raze hand across her chand had not her hair. NA-A comber their, but was not stated she had not her chin, but was not sure of their process NA-A stated her us to assist the resident NA-A indicated she R23 did not want to she had not re-appear her with personal had not re-appear her with personal had asked R23 if she coand R23 responded confirmed R23's had across her chand R23 responded asked R23 if she coand R23 responded confirmed R23's had across her chand R23 responded asked R23 if she coand R23 responded confirmed R23's had across her chand R23 responded asked R23 if she coand R23 responded confirmed R23's had across her change amount of factors.	d with a large amount of hair nging loose and sticking up in of hair loose all around. R23's ave a large amount of irs on her chin ¼ to ½ incher was in R23's room on a bottle of pop, then left dicated her hair was one had assisted her today. R23 also indicated no one of her to remove her facial hair cupboard by sink and stated lor up there. R23 rubbed her in and stated, "I do want them and stated she had given and had asked her if she face, and R23 refused. NA-A offered to assist R23 to combifirmed R23 had facial hair on ew to the facility and was not as for removing facial hair. The process would be to offer the to remove the facial hair. The had offered to dress R23, but at that time. NA-A indicated roached R23 to dress or assist roached R23 to dress or assist		676			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	()	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01/11/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD B	5.475	
F 676		ige 18 23 had refused cares that dicated she expected staff to	F 6	676			
	would attempt to co	lent refused cares then she omplete the cares herself. e would assist R23 to remove					
	stated her usual promorning cares inclusions washing, dressing, hair. NA-B stated for resident's showers, she had asked R23 assist her with shawn reported it to the number of the state of the number of the state o	1/9/24 at 2:40 p.m., NA-B ocess to assist residents with uded assisting them with oral cares and combing their facial hair was removed during or as needed. NA-B stated two weeks ago if she could wing, but R23 refused, so she arse. NA-B indicated she had as since then, except briefly					
	coordinator LPN-B independent with he had shaven R23 at aware she now had stated she would expected that to be expected that to be	1/9/24 at 3:01 p.m., unit stated R23 was mostly er ADLs. LPN-B stated she tout a month ago, but was not a facial hair present. LPN-B expect staff to offer to assist s, even if independent, if ted if a resident refused, she reported. LPN-B indicated of encouragement, and					
	indicated R23 could required set up and R23's hair was mest brush it. NA-C state care of themselves needed. NA-C indi	1/10/24 at 7:07 a.m., NA-C d brush her own hair, but f reminding. NA-C stated if ssy, she would assist her to ed if a resident was not taking , she would assist them as cated she did not notice R23 er chin, and stated she had					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		O1/11/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	TION
F 677	director of nursing of expect staff to assist needed, and every amounts of assistant resident's hair was to ask if they could facial hair present to DON indicated if a she would expect so and document. DON ADLS was important. The facility policy tite (ADLS)/Maintain Ablidentified the facility care and services to abilities in ADLs did circumstances of the demonstrated that so unavoidable. The power would provide care ADLS, which includes grooming, and oral ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of daily services to maintain personal and oral harmonic resonal resonance resonance resonance resonance resonance resonance resonance resonance res	1/10/24 at 10:30 a.m. interim (DON) indicated she would st residents with ADLs as resident required different nce. DON indicated if a messy, she would expect staff assist them to comb it and if o ask if wanted it removed. resident refused assistance, taff to report it, re-approach, N stated offering to assist with at for resident dignity. Itled Activities Of Daily Living illities Policy dated 3/31/23, would provide the necessary of ensure that a resident's I not diminish unless the individual's clinical condition such diminution was olicy further identified they and services for the following the dhygiene, bathing, dressing, care. If or Dependent Residents 2) sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced	F 67	7	2/15/2	4
	review, the facility f	tion, interview and document ailed to provide fingernail care dent for 1 of 1 resident (R54)		Immediate Corrective Action: For the contraction is a second of the contraction of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in the contraction in the contraction is a second of the contraction in th	54	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING _			C 01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		01/11/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIAT	COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	reviewed for depend (ADL) care. Findings include: R54's annual Minimal 12/25/23, indicated vegetative state and hygiene and groom brain damage from (fixed, tightening of ligaments that preve (language disorder communicate). R54's Care Area As 12/25/23, triggered related to brain damacontractures. R54's Braden Scale indicated R54 was a pressure injuries in response to pain and discomfort. R54's physician ord splints and stocking for contracture of maily for two hours for completed weekly sequenced we	dent activities of daily living from Data Set (MDS) dated R54 was in a persistent d was dependent on staff for ing. R54's diagnoses included lack of oxygen, contractures muscles, tendons, and/or ent movement), and aphasia affecting the ability to sessment (CAA) dated for alteration in skin integrity hage, immobility, and Assessment dated 12/22/23, at a high risk for developing part, due to his very limited and his inability to communicate ders included the application of ettes to both arms twice daily huscle, and to remove twice for hygiene and skin care ministration record (TAR) 1/2024, indicated R54 had ekin assessments every g shift. ted 1/1/22, indicated R54	F 67	2. How did we identify of audit completed to view renails to identify those with 3. Corrective Action as it others: Nails were trimmer preference. Care plans an were revised where neederesidents preferences regard. 4. Recurrence will be presented and process changes and education began staff in regards to nail care. 5. Audits and who they we by: Audits to be completed weekly x4 weeks to ensure being completed per plan result of these audits will be facility QAPI committee for to increase, decrease or daudits. DON/designee to a sure process.	esidents finger range for guident and care guident and care guident arding nail care with all nurse on 1/30 will be monited for 9 resident and care of care. The care of care. The care of car	er nails es are ored ents is theed	
	•	assistance with personal					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245164	B. WING _		01/11/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From pa	ige 21	F 67	7			
	,	ding nails. Furthermore, R54's a risk for alteration in skin contractures.					
	through 12/29/23, in	nspections dated 12/13/23 ndicated fingernails were ection except on 12/29/23					
	was sitting up in his splints on. He had l	• •					
	R54's fingernails rendered NA-B and NA-F end cares. NAs washed before R54 began and raised the head were paused while bedside. NA-F states	on 1/10/24 at 10:04 a.m., emained untrimmed and long. tered room to provide hygiene I his face and underarms coughing. NAs covered R54 d of the bed for comfort. Cares respiratory therapy was at the ted nail care is normally done R54, "he's a diabetic", so the care.					
		on 1/10/24 at 12:22 p.m., R54 heelchair and his fingernails					
	stated nail cares ar cares as needed. F nurses will perform care plan or care sl are diabetic. NA-G information is relay	1/10/24 at 10:22 a.m., NA-G e done on bath days or during for diabetic residents, the nail care. NA-G stated the heets indicate which residents further stated pertinent ed through change of shift the computer charting.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245164		B. WING _			C 01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CORRE	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	verified that R54 is have care sheets the diabetic. Additionally report where they acconditions. During interview on interim director of nourses supervised of managers performs aw to ensure staff care-planned intervicare was expected that information is of where nurses comparesidents and NAs non-diabetic residence complete nail care from expected to notify the stated the nurse should be the stated t	1/10/24 at 12:24 p.m., RN-D not diabetic, and the NAs at list which residents are y, RN-D stated staff have daily re kept updated on residents' 1/11/2024 at 11:35 a.m., the ursing (DON) stated floor cares on the floor and ed spot-checks on things they	F 67	'7			
F 697 SS=D	(ADLs)/Maintain Abindicated a resident activities of daily living services to maintain and personal and of Pain Management CFR(s): 483.25(k)		F 69	97		2/15/24	

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245164		B. WING _		01/	ے 11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1 017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	Continued From pa	ge 23	F 69	97			
	consistent with prof the comprehensive and the residents' g This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fa	ts who require such services, sessional standards of practice, person-centered care plan, loals and preferences. IT is not met as evidenced siled to ensure pain		Immediate Corrective Action: In Include the Inclu	R 21 is		
management was provided in accordance with professional standards of practice for 1 of 1 resident (R21) reviewed for pain during wound care.			2. How did we identify others: All residents with wounds have potential be affected, audit completed to identify others: All residents with wounds.	tial to			
	Finding include:			3. Corrective Action as it applies	to		
	Panel (NPIAP) Presidences a stage 2 passible. Epibole (roll	nal Pressure Injury Advisory sure Injury Stages document ressure injury (pressure ulcer) skin loss with exposed or of skin). Fat was not visible were not visible. Granulation and blood vessels that form on slough and eschar (dead esent. A stage 4 pressure as full-thickness skin and losed or directly palpable don, ligament, cartilage or lough and/or eschar may be ed edges), undermining (when		others: All residents with wounds asked if they would like medication pain prior to wound treatment and asked about their pain during would treatments. 4. Recurrence will be prevented policy has been reviewed and no desided. Began education with all nurses 1/30 in regard to pain policy offering pain medication prior to st wound treatment and assessing paduring wound treatments.	will be in for will be hod by: Pain changes icensed y, arting		
	the tissue under the eroded, resulting in	wound edges becomes a pocket beneath the skin at and/or tunneling often occur.		5. Audits and who they will be money by: Audits to be completed for 9 rewith wounds weekly x4 weeks to extra they were offered pain medication wound treatment and that pain was	sidents nsure prior to		
	12/13/23, identified diagnoses of respir peripheral vascular	inimum Data Set (MDS) dated intact cognition and atory failure, heart failure (HF), disease (PVD/blood), and encounter for palliative		assessed during treatment. The rethese audits will be shared with factoring the shared with shared with the shared with shared with the shared with factoring the shared with shared with the shared with shared with the shared with shared with the shared with the shared with shared with the shared wit	sult of cility to		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C /11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	ALE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DEFOUR ATTORY OF LOCATION (ALECTICAL)		F6	97			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C /11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON			I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	massage. Pressure a contributing cause R21's care plan dat at risk for alteration mobility, PVD, and wounds. Intervention ordered, assist to to three hours and PR mattress to bed and followed by the wounds identified. R21's physician ordered start dates and wounds and pack wound with a foam dressing. R21's physician ordered start dates and descent wounds, ever with foam dressing. R21's physician ordered start dates and pair and pack wounds. R21's physician ordered start dates and pair at lates and pair at l	as positioning, rest, and e injuries were not identified as e to pain. ted 12/18/23, identified he was in skin integrity due to limited HF. R21 was admitted with ons included treatment as urn and reposition every two to RN, pressure redistribution d wheelchair. R21 was and care team. Measures for of the wound were not ders identified the following and care orders: care to coccyx area every day d with sound cleanser, pat dry th calcium alginate and covering care to left knee and upper ry day shift and PRN, cover, cleanse and replace foams. ders identified the following		397			
	•	needed for muscle spasms					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C / 11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	7 1 17 202 4	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	twice daily - 12/13/23, pregabated to capsule by mouth cervicalgia - 12/13/23, acetaming give 1,000 mg by magive 1,000 mg by	alin oral capsule 150 mg, give a two times a day related to mophen oral tablet 500 mg, touth at bedtime for pain and touth every 24 hours as he morning notes with the advanced nurse (APRN) wound teaming: as section pain rating 10/10, as pain rating was 1/10 and 5/10. During both visits slough from the coccyx wound nent was performed with ol), scalpel, and/or scissors pain rating was 7/10 and anot rated. No debridement 1/2/24. Oner (NP) note dated 1/2/24, ulcers were ongoing. R21 had the hospital for surgery on the the hospital declined to take area was painful. R21 was be team today and refused to dement. No orders for pain identified. Ote dated 1/4/24, identified daily, on and off, mild to cocyx area. Pain medications here was no mention of orders	F 6	97			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245164	B. WING		0	1/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	licensed practical in not been in to asse R21's morning med 8:45 a.m. through 9 wound care manag LPN-D entered R22 R21 was assisted to APRN removed the stump, the mid-spir areas. R21's coccystissue in the open a undermining around dressing had a mod bloody drainage. Won-site. The APRN debridement of the slough. The APRN area around the wo strips. R21 moaned hands and began to debridement and parapproximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level. APRN area around the wound care. Survey pain level. APRN area around the wound care. Survey pain level. APRN area around the wound care. Survey pain level. APRN area around the wound care. Survey pain level. APRN area around the wound care. Survey pain level. APRN area around the wound care. Survey pain level. APRN area around the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care around the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care around the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care. Survey pain level approximately one for pain prior to the wound care around the wound care.	urse (LPN)-E stated she had as R21's pain nor administer dications yet. ion and interview on 1/10/24 at 2:10 a.m., the APRN and ement team, which included I's room for wound rounds. The or or or of one of wound rounds. The eddressings from R21's left legger and coccyx pressure injury at wound had visible muscle area and the wound had defer the edges. The removed defer the mount of yellow and rounds were not measured began to perform sharp coccyx wound removing then packed the undermining and with calcium alginate I, grimaced, clenched his oyell ow, OW, OW during the acking which lasted minute. R21 was not assessed wound care, nor during yor asked LPN-D to ask R21's sked R21 instead and and s 10/10. The APRN stated he in meds around the clock. Was off hospice by personal tinued to have scheduled and ons. LPN-D reviewed R21's stration record (MAR) with a do no pain medications were do care. According to the MAR, dications were given at 8:00 ght, 1/9/24. LPN-D stated R21 is pain medications just prior to		97			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING			C 11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1 0 12		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	a.m., LPN-E stated providers came on on Tuesday. LPN-E pain meds administ would be explicitly of would have given Repain medications at because he has free the wound care provided by the wound care, especially a stated having pain reduce pain, however still painful. R21 stated having pain reduce pain, however still painful. R21 stated having because he has free the would be around 3 that level. R21 stated having pain reduce pain, however still painful. R21 stated having pain free dressing change. Reduced having before dressing change. Reduced having the dressing change of the waiting to talk to the pain medication before dressing the dressing change of the would would whim dressing change or so deep and required the pain medication before the would would whim dressing change or so deep and required the pain medication before the would would whim dressing change or so deep and required the pain medication before the would would whim dressing change or so deep and required the pain medication before the would would whim dressing change or so deep and required the pain medication before the would be around 3 that level. R21 states	Interview on 1/10/24 at 9:15 sometimes wound care Wednesday and sometimes is stated if the providers wanted tered before wound care it ordered. LPN-E stated she 21 his scheduled morning ad/or PRN pain medications, quent pain, and if she knew viders were coming. Interview on 1/10/24 at 12:14 always had pain during ally in the coccyx area. R21 medication beforehand helps for 4, and he could sleep at a ded he wished he had pain the sharp debridement and 121 stated his pain was coming a it at a 9/10. R21 stated the dromorphone a couple hours sing change) and he was	F 6	97			
	wound care and du Pain	iiig.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING			C /11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698 SS=D	During an interview interim director of reshould be assessed so medications could be assessed so medications could be assessed an increase anticipated; for example and increase anticipated; for example anticipated; for e	on 1/11/24 at 9:55 a.m. the nursing (DON) stated residents d prior to wound care for pain all be provided if needed. ed policy titled Pain ocol, identified nursing staff situations or interventions in the resident's pain may be ample, wound care or input from the resident and/or ative, the provider and staff will pain treatment; for example, with minimal medication side ent headaches, or improved and sleep. titled Skin Assessment and ent dated 7/2018, lacked pain component of pressure ulcer prevention and management.	F 6		cerns regarding g bruit regarding	
	i manigo molado.			account and bare related to t	10000	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING			C 11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1 0 17		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICITIES (CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	10/25/23, indicated impairment and had kidney failure, heardialysis (treatment are no longer able) R41's Care Area As 10/25/23, lacked do (dialysis intravenous monitoring of thrill a of checking fistula provider ordestaff to monitor vital dialysis treatments and Fridays. No furt treatment administrationallysis access sites and Fridays access sites R41's nursing progenthrough 1/8/24, revidocumentation of a site. During interview on stated she had dialy Wednesdays, and larm fistula. R41 stablood pressure and dialysis but did not to it for a bruit. During observation 2:29 p.m., R41 returned.	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R41 was cognitively intact d diagnoses of end stage t disease, and required to filter blood when kidneys. Seessment (CAA) dated ocumentation of R41's fistula is access site) and required and bruit (an auditory method patency). Pers dated 6/9/23, instructed I signs before and after on Mondays, Wednesdays, ther orders located in ration record (TAR) to assess the seessment of fistula access. Tess notes from 12/9/23 iewed and lacked issessment of fistula access	F 6	site. 2. How did we identify others: ful audit completed to identify others receive dialysis services. 3. Corrective Action as it applies others: Orders were entered for al residents that receive dialysis servincluding monitoring access site a monitoring bruit and thrill for those fistulas. Care plans were revised residents that receive dialysis to in assessment and care related to assites. 4. Recurrence will be prevented Hemodialysis policy was reviewed changes needed. Began education licensed nurses 1/30 in regards to monitoring dialysis access sites in checking bruit and thrill. 5. Audits and who they will be m by: Audits will be completed week weeks for all residents that receive dialysis to ensure cares related to fistulas/ports are being completed result of these audits will be share facility QAPI committee for input of to increase, decrease, or disconting audits. DON/designee to complete	that to ll vices nd with for all nclude ccess by: l, and no n with cluding onitored ly x 4 e l. The ed with on need nue		
	room, donned glove	urse (LPN)-E entered the es, and told R41 she needed pressure. LPN-E visually					

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245164	B. WING		01/	C /11/2024
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	11/2024
(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		χ (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
assessed a dressin without touching the assessment was more change in color or a LPN-E did not use at the fistula and state sound, one would not removed gloves, presented the room. LP what type of dialysis acknowledged the find that information assessments, LPN stated that was whethe post dialysis as viewed indicated for pressure and heart fistula. LPN-E state progress note would provider notified. LF assessing a fistula not bleeding. During interview on registered nurse (Roreturned from dialyst assessed for a thrill and the dressing conformation and the dressing conformation of this winfection. RN-C state on the nurse becauses or no on the TA documented their fill. During interview on stated after a reside after a	ag over R41's left upper arm e dressing. LPN-E stated the conitoring for drainage, any abnormalities, and any sound. A stethoscope to listen over ed to check for the swooshing need a stethoscope. LPN-E erformed hand hygiene, and PN-E reported being unsure of s R41 was receiving but care plan would be where to a. To document post-dialysis E pulled up R41's TAR and ere all documentation goes for sessment. The order LPN-E r staff to assess blood rate, but no orders to assess d for any abnormalities, a d be documented, and the PN-E stated the importance of was to make sure the site was a 1/11/24 at 8:47 a.m., and bruit to ensure patency overing it should be assessed bleeding. RN-C stated the was to monitor for signs of ted documentation depended as e some nurses only check a are while some nurses note. 1/11/24 at 9:35 a.m., LPN-D ent returned from dialysis, staff		698		
thrill, bruit, and dres	ssing for any drainage or				
	Continued From parassessed a dressing without touching the assessment was made the fistula and states sound, one would not removed gloves, per exited the room. LF what type of dialysis acknowledged the find that information assessments, LPN-stated that was when the post dialysis as viewed indicated for pressure and heart fistula. LPN-E states progress note would provider notified. LF assessing a fistula not bleeding. During interview on registered nurse (R returned from dialyst assessed for a thrill and the dressing conformation of the nurse because on the nurse because of the nurse of the nurse because of the nurse of the n	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 31 assessed a dressing over R41's left upper arm without touching the dressing. LPN-E stated the assessment was monitoring for drainage, any change in color or abnormalities, and any sound. LPN-E did not use a stethoscope to listen over the fistula and stated to check for the swooshing sound, one would need a stethoscope. LPN-E removed gloves, performed hand hygiene, and exited the room. LPN-E reported being unsure of what type of dialysis R41 was receiving but acknowledged the care plan would be where to find that information. To document post-dialysis assessments, LPN-E pulled up R41's TAR and stated that was where all documentation goes for the post dialysis assessment. The order LPN-E viewed indicated for staff to assess blood pressure and heart rate, but no orders to assess fistula. LPN-E stated for any abnormalities, a progress note would be documented, and the provider notified. LPN-E stated the importance of assessing a fistula was to make sure the site was not bleeding. During interview on 1/11/24 at 8:47 a.m., registered nurse (RN)-C stated after a resident returned from dialysis, a fistula should be assessed for any drainage or bleeding. RN-C stated the importance of this was to monitor for signs of infection. RN-C stated documentation depended on the nurse because some nurses only check a yes or no on the TAR, while some nurses documented their findings in a progress note.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 31 assessed a dressing over R41's left upper arm without touching the dressing. LPN-E stated the assessment was monitoring for drainage, any change in color or abnormalities, and any sound. LPN-E did not use a stethoscope to listen over the fistula and stated to check for the swooshing sound, one would need a stethoscope. LPN-E removed gloves, performed hand hygiene, and exited the room. LPN-E reported being unsure of what type of dialysis R41 was receiving but acknowledged the care plan would be where to find that information. To document post-dialysis assessments, LPN-E pulled up R41's TAR and stated that was where all documentation goes for the post dialysis assessment. The order LPN-E viewed indicated for staff to assess blood pressure and heart rate, but no orders to assess fistula. LPN-E stated for any abnormalities, a progress note would be documented, and the provider notified. LPN-E stated the importance of assessing a fistula was to make sure the site was not bleeding. During interview on 1/11/24 at 8:47 a.m., registered nurse (RN)-C stated after a resident returned from dialysis, a fistula should be assessed for a thrill and bruit to ensure patency and the dressing covering it should be assessed for any drainage or bleeding. RN-C stated the importance of this was to monitor for signs of infection. RN-C stated documentation depended on the nurse because some nurses only check a yes or no on the TAR, while some nurses documented their findings in a progress note. During interview on 1/11/24 at 9:35 a.m., LPN-D stated after a resident returned from dialysis, staff assessed vital signs, weight, and the fistula for a	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). Continued From page 31 assessed a dressing over R41's left upper arm without touching the dressing. LPN-E stated the assessment was monitoring for drainage, any change in color or abnormalities, and any sound. LPN-E did not use a stethoscope to listen over the fistula and stated to check for the swooshing sound, one would need a stethoscope. LPN-E removed gloves, performed hand hygiene, and exited the room. LPN-E reported being unsure of what type of dialysis R41 was receiving but acknowledged the care plan would be where to find that information. To document post-dialysis assessment. The order LPN-E viewed indicated for staff to assess blood pressure and heart rate, but no orders to assess fistula. LPN-E stated for any abnormalities, a progress note would be documented, and the provider notified. LPN-E stated the importance of assessing a fistula was to make sure the site was not bleeding. During interview on 1/11/24 at 8:47 a.m., registered nurse (RN)-C stated after a resident returned from dialysis, a, fistula should be assessed for any drainage or bleeding. RN-C stated the importance of this was to monitor for signs of infection. RN-C stated documentation depended on the nurse because some nurses only check a yes or no on the TAR, while some nurses documented their findings in a progress note. During interview on 1/11/24 at 9:35 a.m., LPN-D stated after a resident returned from dialysis, as fight, and the fistula for a sessessed vital signs, weight, and the fistula for a	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245164 245164 B. WING 245164 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 31 assessed a dressing over R41's left upper arm without fouching the dressing. LPN-E stated the assessment was monitoring for drainage, any change in color or abnormalities, and any sound. LPN-E did not use a stethoscope to listen over the fistula and stated to check for the swooshing sound, one would need a stethoscope. LPN-E removed gloves, performed hand hygiene, and exited the room. LPN-E reported being unsure of what type of dialysis R41 was receiving but acknowledged the care plan would be where to find that information. To document post-dialysis assessments, LPN-E pulled up R41's TAR and stated that was where all documentation goes for the post dialysis assessment. The order LPN-E viewed indicated for staff to assess blood pressure and heart rate, but no orders to assess fistula. LPN-E stated for any abnormalities, a progress note would be documented, and the provider notified. LPN-E stated the importance of assessing a fistula was to make sure the site was not bleeding. During interview on 1/11/24 at 8:47 a.m., registered nurse (RN)-C stated after a resident returned from dialysis, a fistula should be assessed for a thrill and bruit to ensure patency and the dressing covering it should be assessed for a thrill and bruit to ensure patency and the dressing covering it should be assessed for a thrill and bruit to ensure patency and the dressing covering it should be assessed on the TAR, while some nurses only check a yes or no on the TAR, while some nurses edocumented their findings in a progress note. During interview on 1/11/24 at 9:35 a.m., LPN-D stated after a resident returned from dialysis, staff assessed with a sign is, weight, and the fistula for a

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245164	B. WING		01/	C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1 017	11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	assessments are in "either a yes or no" surveyor R41's TAF instructed staff to me blood pressure and During interview on interim director of neare expected to asset thrill and bruit and a site. The DON state monitor for signs of functioning fistula. The TAR and nurses no if the task has be further stated abnormation and the policy titled indicated ongoing a the resident's conditional complications should dialysis treatments fistula or graft). Fur assessing for patern listen with a stethos the policy stated do post dialysis assess access site (fistula,	ated documentation of fistula R41's TAR and required LPN-D reviewed with the reduced attention of fistula in the reduced attention to the rate. 1/11/24 at 11:35 a.m., the result in the reduced in progress are in the reduced in progress notes. The DON remal assessment findings are umented in progress notes. The R41, there were no orders ich indicated nurses should	F	598		
	and fluid intake ame hour total, if a fluid	ounts for each shift with a 24 restriction is in place. Illy Related Social Service	F 7	745		2/15/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245164	B. WING			C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWES NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CONTROL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	maintain the highes		F 7	45		
	This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to pro-	NT is not met as evidenced vand document review the vide medically related social resident (R23) who lacked		 Immediate Corrective was provided clothing on How did we identify of audit completed to identify clothing. 	1/9/24. thers: Full house	
	11/28/23, identified impairment and has schizophrenia, chrodisease (COPD) and MDS also identified touching assistance dressing and set up hygiene. R23's Care Area Area Area Area Area Area Area A	linimum Data Set (MDS) dated R23 had moderate cognitive d diagnoses which included: onic obstructive pulmonary nd respiratory failure. R23's d R23 required supervision or e for upper and lower body p assistance for personal seessment (CAA) dated R23 had some cognition return to her apartment where nd was at risk for isolation, other cognitive decline.		 Corrective Action as it others: Clothing provided who did not have clothing were reviewed or revised preferences. Recurrence will be preferences. Recurrence will be preferenced for staff on the need to ensur clothing. Education begands staff 1/30 regarding inform services if a resident does clothing. A new process we for new admissions to ask available and if they need clothing or assistance not 	for all residents Care plans based on evented by: social services re residents have n with nursing ning social s not have vas put in place k about clothing donated	
	was admitted to the alteration in psychological schizophrenia diaginal included monitor accontact family with	e facility 11/22/23, and had social well-being related to nosis. R23's interventions and respond to unmet needs, any concerns. R23's care plan was a vulnerable adult while		would like items brought to 5. Audits and who they was by: Audits will be complete admission/recent admission/recent admission weeks. The result of these shared with facility OAPL of the shared with facility of the shared wit	will be monitored ed for 3 new on residents x 5 se audits will be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING _		<u> </u>	C 1/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	1/10/23, identified the 11/22/23 at 11:54 promission hospital, alert, with some short-terestally 11/28/23 at 5:35 problems of breat 11/28/23 at 11:58 problems of breat 11/28/	ogress notes dated 11/22/23 to he following: o.m., late entry: R23 admitted and orientated times three, m memory issues. m., R23 sent to hospital due ath (SOB). o.m., R23 arrived at facility at lowers and to hospital for lowers sent to hospital for lowers are church activity at 1:30 p.m. wo pairs of pants and three lowers are decembered for clothing, prior to 1/9/24. In 1/8/24 at 3:11 p.m., R23 lower socks and wore a second as a robe. R23 indicated as dressed in street clothing at the facility. In 1/9/24 at 9:52 a.m., R23's lower socks and wore a second as a robe lower socks and wore a second as a robe. R23 indicated as dressed in street clothing at the facility. In 1/9/24 at 9:52 a.m., R23's lower socks and wore a second as a robe lower socks and wore a second as a robe. R23 indicated lower socks and wore a second as a robe lower		input on need to increase, de discontinue audits. Social S Director/Designee to comple	ervices	
	room. R23 was we	f opened the pop, then left the aring a hospital gown, with a her back, with slipper socks on				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		0.	C 1/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	Continued From pa	ige 35	F 7	'45		
	clothing, they were needed to contact to R23 allowed survey closet, which was ditem of clothing in Finanging over a character of the R23 that morning. Offered to get R23 to Pop at that time. Not reapproach R23 to NA-A indicated she During observation was sitting on the enebulizer treatment.	1/9/24 at 1:02 p.m., nursing dicated she had taken care of NA-A indicated she had dressed, but R23 just wanted A-A stated she did not ask again to get her dressed. was new at the facility. on 1/9/24 at 1:37 p.m., R23 edge of her bed, receiving a t. R23 was wearing a shirt and of clothing were sitting on a				
	indicated she though she was very speci about her clothing,	1/9/24 at 2:05 p.m., LPN-A ght R23 wore a gown because fic of her needs. When asked LPN-A stated she did not nd they brought her some				
	social worker (LSW hospital in a gown a R23's clothes. LSW a hospital gown, but LSW-A indicated shave any clothing a staff to inform her. aware today R23 d	1/9/24 at 2:52 p.m., licensed //)-A stated R23 came from the and was told the hospital had //-A indicated R23 usually wore it R23 did not leave her room. The was not aware R23 did not and would expect the nursing LSW-A stated she was made id not have clothing, because o an activity, so LSW-A got her				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1 ` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	coordinator LPN-landspital gown with LPN-B indicated wade aware R23 stated if a resider knew where they. During interview of confirmed R23 disclothing, so R23 windicated she had were aware such NA-C stated she R23 in the past, witime. During interview of indicated LSW-A another unit, and any clothing. LSW needed clothing, available for resid was important for dignity and self-wadministrator had have clothing since (11/28/23), and LSW yesterday. During interview of director of nursing aware until yester DON confirmed sto get involved, as responsibility. DO	on 1/9/24 at 3:01 p.m., unit B confirmed R23 always wore a h another over her shoulders. Was unsure if LSW-A had been did not have clothing. LPN-B at did not have clothing, the staff could get clothing for residents. On 1/10/24 at 7:07 a.m., NA-C do not come to the facility with wore hospital gowns. NA-C informed the nurse, and others as therapy and activity staff. had offered donated clothing to which she had refused at that On 1/10/24 at 9:41 a.m., LSW-B admitted R23, as he worked on was unaware R23 did not have N-B indicated if a resident there was donated clothing lents to wear. LSW-B stated it a resident to have clothing for orth. At 9:45 a.m. LSW-B stated notified him that R23 did not be her first hospitalization SW-A got her some clothing. On 1/10/24 at 10:30 a.m., interim a (DON) indicated she was not day R23 did not have clothing. The would expect social services it was part of their in Nindicated it was important for clothing for their dignity.		45		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245164	B. WING		01/	C 11/2024	
	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		χ (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From pa	ge 37	F 7	745			
The facility form title Services Director, resential responsibility included to act as litresidents/families at questions and in particular prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(s) §483.80 Infection CThe facility must estable to the facility must estable to	ed Job Description: Social evised 11/18/21, identified ilities and duties which aison between nd facility staff for concerns, articular, personal needs. (a) (2)(4)(e)(f) control tablish and maintain an	F 8	380		2/15/24	
designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tradiseases and infect program. The facility must estand control program.	e a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at					
reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national services accepted national services for the	ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment og to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include,					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From pa A policy was reques The facility form title Services Director, ressential responsib included to act as liresidents/families a questions and in pa Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection CThe facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must es infection program. The facility must es infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services in the facility must estart, volunteers, vis providing services in the staff, volunteers, vis providers for the staff, volunteers, vis providing services in the staff, volunteers, vis providers for the staff, volunteers, vis provid	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 37 A policy was requested but not provided. The facility form titled Job Description: Social Services Director, revised 11/18/21, identified essential responsibilities and duties which included to act as liaison between residents/families and facility staff for concerns, questions and in particular, personal needs. Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements:	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 37 A policy was requested but not provided. The facility form titled Job Description: Social Services Director, revised 11/18/21, identified essential responsibilities and duties which included to act as liaison between residents/families and facility staff for concerns, questions and in particular, personal needs. Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 37 A policy was requested but not provided. The facility form titled Job Description: Social Services Director, revised 11/18/21, identified essential responsibilities and duties which included to act as liaison between residents/families and facility staff for concerns, questions and in particular, personal needs. Infection Prevention & Control CPR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program (PCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: \$483.80(a) (1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and comtrol program (PCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: \$483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; \$483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245164 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY) CONTINUED FROWDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PROV	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245164	B. WING			C 01/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 880	80 Continued From page 38		F 8	80		
	(i) A system of surve possible communications before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and trous to be followed to prove (iv) When and how it resident; including to (A) The type and dodepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postircumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (vi) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in the system of the corrective actions to \$483.80(a)(4) A system of the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual rouse the facility will condition.	eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a out not limited to: aration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by ees with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Interference of the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by ees with a communicable skin lesions from direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Interference of the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by each of the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Interference of the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by each of the procedure of the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by each of the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by each of the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isolation should be used for a put not limited to: In the isol				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING _			C 11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S		ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
PREFIX (EACH DE	FICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
review, the personal propersonal propersonal propersonal propersonal propersonal propersonal forms of the face of a patient SARS-CoVersonal particulate regown, glove a face shiele the face). R5's quarte identified Rewith diagnoral pressure of the face of th	bservation of the clive of the	cion, interview and document ailed to implement appropriate equipment per Centers for d Prevention (CDC) to prevent read of COVID-19 for 2 of 2 observed for COVID-19 precaution (TBP). This ad the potential to affect all 82 currently residing in the economic period for the potential to affect all 82 for currently residing in the economic, updated 5/8/23, identified all (HCP) who enter the room spected or confirmed ion should adhere to standard to a NIOSH approved or with N95 filters or higher, eye protection (i.e., goggles or overs the front and sides of expected or confirmed ion confirmed ion should adhere to standard to a NIOSH approved or with N95 filters or higher, eye protection (i.e., goggles or overs the front and sides of expected or confirmed included: dementia, included: dementia, included: dementia, included: dementia, included as reviewed 12/1/23, to 1/10/24, as revie	F 8	1. Immediate Corrective Actio R15 have appropriate PPE and alert staff to precautions needed 2 & 3. How did we identify oth corrective action as it applies to residents on precautions were residents on precautions were residents are being monitored 19 and all residents are being for covid per outbreak testing ustrently positive or have had copast 30 days. 4. Recurrence will be prevented Donning and doffing PPE completed for persidents on covid precautions of residents on covid precautions weekled to ensure PPE was donned and appropriately. The result of these will be shared with facility QAPI for input on need to increase, dor discontinue audits. DON/descomplete audits.	signage to d. ers and others: All reviewed to E available. ed for covid wabbed nless ovid in the ed by: etencies enter ecautions. monitored 9 y x4 weeks I doffed se audits committee ecrease,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C / 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPOPULATION DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	door was closed wituse Personal Protection when she indicated she was a first covided with the confirmed she was a first c	on 1/9/24 at 8:05 a.m., R5's th the following signs posted: ective Equipment (PPE) When with Confirmed or Suspected ed preferred PPE use: face N95 or higher respirator, and isolation gown. autions Stop; everyone must; make sure eyes, nose and overed before room entry. autions Stop: everyone must; out gloves and gowns on stic drawer container on the cor with PPE supplies and d hand sanitizer on top with a container. Nursing as standing outside R5's room, oves, wore a blue surgical in entered R5's room. NA-A corotection or a N95 mask prior om. At 8:12 a.m., NA-A left a blue surgical mask, went ing a clear garbage bag, to the		80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01	C / 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During observation licensed practical nor water and medic shield on a bedside of R5's door. LPN-a gown, removed a applied a N95 mask located on the right gloves. LPN-A took from the table, while the bedside stand, R5's room. LPN-A fibefore entering R5'. During interview on confirmed R5 had on the right gloves. LPN-A fibefore entering R5'. During interview on confirmed she had stated she forgot be LPN-A indicated she worn eye protection. During interview on director of nursing of staff to wear PPE be COVID-19, which in mask and eye protein mask and eye protein mortant to wear and staff to wear and eye protein mortant eye eye eye eye eye eye eye eye eye ey	on 1/9/24 at 1:42 p.m. urse (LPN)-A placed a glass ations in a cup next to a face stand located on the left side A sanitized her hands, applied blue surgical mask, then k she took from the PPE cart side of R5's door and applied the water glass and med cup e the face shield remained on LPN-A knocked then entered failed to apply eye protection		380		
	(MDS) dated 10/23 cognitive impairment	ange Minimum Data Set /23, indicated moderate nt with diagnoses that included nd a disturbance in brain				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MILST SEE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 42 function. R15's treatment administration record (TAR), dated 1/8/24, indicated monitoring for positive coronavirus-19 (COVID-19). During observation on 1/8/24 at 6:23 p.m., R15's door was closed with the following signs posted: - Use Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) When Caring for Patients with Confirmed or Suspected COVID-19, dentified preferred PPE use: face shield or goggles, N95 or higher respirator, non-stelle gloves, and isolation gown Stop Droplet Precautions Stop; everyone must; clean their hands, put gloves and gowns on before room entry. R15's had a plastic drawer container on the left side of the door with PPE supplies and sanitizing wipes and hand sanitizer on top with a garbage can next to the container. An unidentified nursing assistant (NA) performed hand hygiene, donned gown, gloves, and a N95 mask before entering the room. During observation on 1/10/24 at 8:25 a.m., NA-B brought a meal tray to R15's room with his meal tray. The NA did not wear eye protection before entering the room. During observation on 1/10/24 at 8:25 a.m., NA-B brought a meal tray to R15's room, donned gloves and a face shield. NA-B was reminded by a passing respiratory therapist to wear a N95 mask instead of a surgical mask, NA-B removed face shield and surgical mask, and donned gown and gloves, and entered R15's room. NA-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the room. AB-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the room. NA-B interior protection back on before entering the room. AB-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the room. AB-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the room. AB-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the room. AB-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the room. AB-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the roo	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON ANALOGY OF THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON TAG THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON THE VILLAS AT			245164	B. WING			C /11/2024
FREETIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FRESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FRESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FRESULATORY OR LIKE AS INFORMATION FRESULATORY FRESULATORY FRESULATORY FRESULATORY FRESUL			ON		825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST	<u> </u>	
function. R15's treatment administration record (TAR), dated 1/8/24, indicated monitoring for positive coronavirus-19 (COVID-19). During observation on 1/8/24 at 6:23 p.m., R15's door was closed with the following signs posted: - Use Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) When Caring for Patients with Confirmed or Suspected COVID-19, identified preferred PPE use: face shield or goggles, N95 or higher respirator, non-sterile gloves, and isolation gown. - Stop Droplet Precautions Stop; everyone must; clean their hands, make sure eyes, nose and mouth were fully covered before room entry. - Stop Contact Precautions Stop; everyone must; clean their hands, put gloves and gowns on before room entry. R15 had a plastic drawer container on the left side of the door with PPE supplies and sanitizing wipes and hand sanitizer on top with a garbage can next to the container. An unidentified nursing assistant (NA) performed hand hygiene, donned gown, gloves, and a N95 mask before entering R15's room with his meal tray. The NA did not wear eye protection before entering the room. During observation on 1/10/24 at 8:25 a.m., NA-B brought a meal tray to R15's room, donned gloves and a face shield. NA-B was reminded by a passing respiratory therapist to wear a N95 mask instead of a surgical mask, Applied N95 mask and donned gown and gloves, and entered R15's room. NA-B did not put eye protection back on before entering the roon.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
exited the room and performed hand hygiene. NA-B acknowledged forgetting to put eye	F 880	R15's treatment ad dated 1/8/24, indicated 1/8/24, indicated coronavirus-19 (CC). During observation door was closed with Use Personal Prowhen Caring for Pasuspected COVIDuse: face shield or respirator, non-sterestop Droplet Precelean their hands, remouth were fully conclean their hands, remouth were fully conclean their hands, respirator of the door with wipes and hand saticed of the door with wipes and hand saticed and saticed the room with his wear eye protection. During observation brought a meal tray gloves and a face saticed and surface shield s	ministration record (TAR), ated monitoring for positive oVID-19). on 1/8/24 at 6:23 p.m., R15's th the following signs posted: tective Equipment (PPE) atients with Confirmed or 19, identified preferred PPE goggles, N95 or higher ile gloves, and isolation gown. autions Stop; everyone must; make sure eyes, nose and overed before room entry. cautions Stop: everyone must; but gloves and gowns on rawer container on the left of PPE supplies and sanitizing of the present o		80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01/	C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1 017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	NA-B stated staff w protection, like a factor of her reside. During interview on director of nursing (wear PPE based or COVID-19, which in mask and eye prote important to wear a resident was on TB the infection. The facility policy tit Control: Transmissidated 7/31/23, identresidents who were suspected of being infectious agent(s). the facility would coapproaches as it reof the CDC. The poprecautions require entry into a resident droplet precautions. The facility policy tit 9/26/23, identified her patient with suspensions. The facility policy tit 9/26/23, identified her patient with suspensions.	before entering R15's room. ere expected to wear eye ce shield, when entering R15's ad COVID-19 and staff should ents from getting it. 1/10/24 at 10:42 a.m., interim (DON) stated expected staff to a CDC guidance for acluded gowns, gloves, N95 ection. DON indicated it was ppropriate PPE when a P for COVID-19 to not spread cled Infection Prevention And con-Based Precautions (TBP) tified TBP were used for known to be or were infected or colonized with an The policy further identified emply with standard lated to TBP per the giudance colicy included droplet d the use of facemask upon tes room with respiratory cled COVID Policy updated HCP who entered the room of ected or confirmed ion should be placed in precautions and utilize a	F 8	380		
F 883 SS=D	filters or higher, gov	articulate respirator with N95 vn, gloves, and eye protection. mococcal Immunizations 1)(2)	F 8	383		2/15/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245164	B. WING		01/	C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	1 0 1.7	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influe policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octoberannually, unless the contraindicated or to the immunized during the (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's madecumentation that following: (A) That the resident was provided educated and potential side eximmunization; and (B) That the resident immunization or did immunization or did immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policit that— (i) Before offering the immunization, each representative receives the potential immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unless the immunization, unless the potential immunization immunization, unless the potential immunization immunization, unless the potential immunization immunization immunization, unless the potential immunization immunization, unless the potential immunization immunization, unless the potential immunization immunization immunization, unless the potential immunization im	enza. The facility must develop lures to ensure that- ne influenza immunization, e resident's representative regarding the benefits and its of the immunization; offered an influenza oer 1 through March 31 e immunization is medically the resident has already been his time period; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of influenza in the either received the influenza of medical contraindications or imococcal disease. The facility es and procedures to ensure		383		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		245164	B. WING _			C 11/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	CODE	/11/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	has the opportunity (iv)The resident's in documentation that following: (A) That the reside was provided educ and potential side e immunization; and (B) That the reside pneumococcal immunication or This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to hav ensure the facility of pneumococcal vac for Disease Contro recommendations reviewed for immunication of reviewed for immunication reviewed for immunication of re	nized; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and hedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the ht or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal ht either received the hunization or did not receive hunization due to medical refusal. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the he a method or system to hered or provided updated hered or provided updated hered or provided updated hered or provided updated hered or for 1 of 5 residents (R49) hizations. This had the ability to his. here CDC pneumococcal hocated at hyvaccines/vpd/pneumo/hcp/p hing.html, identified for: here old with specified hing conditions, staff were to	F 88	1. Immediate Corrective was offered pneumococca 2. How did we identify ot audit was completed to ide eligible for pneumococcal 3. Corrective action as it others: those found to be epneumococcal vaccine we vaccine. 4. Recurrence will be preeducation completed with and admission coordinator guidance for pneumococc Education completed with leaders regarding their role gathering consents, enteriorders entered and adminivaccines. 5. Audits and who they we by: Audits will be completed residents to ensure they a pneumococcal vaccines paudelines. The result of the	hers: full house entify others vaccine. applies to eligible for ere offered the evented by: clinical leaders regarding CDC al vaccines. clinical nurse e in regard to ng vaccine istering will be monitored e weekly for 5 re offered er CDC		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		245164	B. WING			C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	recommendations a 65 years old. 2) Adults 65 years of offer and/or provide vaccination status a a) If NO history provide: aa) the PCV bb) PCV-15 1 year later. b) For PPSV-2 aa) PCV-20 PPSV-23 OR bb) PCV-15 PPSV-23 c) For PCV-13 aa) PCV-20 PCV13 OR bb) PPSV-2 PCV13	PSV-23. If the pneumococcal vaccine again when the resident turned of age or older, staff were to be based off previous as shown below: If of oldowed by PPSV-23 at least consistency of vaccination, offer and/or of the proof	F 8	be shared with facility QAPI input on need to increase, dediscontinue audits. DON/decomplete audits.	ecrease, or	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245164	B. WING _				C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Review of R49's elementaries and administered. The revenue of R49's elementaries and administered. The revealed he was 75 facility in July of 202 8/18/2017. R49 shows provided the PCV-2 pneumococcal vaccination or documentaries and administered of the PCV-20 at least 5 years.	residents for vaccinations ectronic health record (EHR) years old and admitted to the 23. R49 had the PPSV-23 on old have been offered and/or to at least 5 years after the last sine given. R49's EHR lacked on to receive the PCV-20 mentation of discussion on PCV-20 at least 5 years after /2017 as recommended by 1/1/24 at 12:30 p.m., the ursing (DON) stated the ed the CDC's PneumoRecs ion upon admission to ident was or was not eligible vaccines and then would he vaccines could be ordered the DON stated R49 did not on file whether to get the ears after the last dose of his 17 as recommended by the	F 8				

F5164035

PRINTED: 01/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245164	B. WING _			01/	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHTON			82	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	conducted by the Min Safety, State Fire Ma At the time of this sur Brighton was found no requirements for particular Medicare/Medicaid at Life Safety from Fire, National Fire Protectional Fire Protection Fire Protectional Fire Protection Fire Protectional Fire Protectional Fire Protection Fire Protectional Fire Protection Fire	242 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), and the 2012 edition of on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 Existing 2012 edition of NFPA 99, the Code. C WILL SERVE AS YOUR OMPLIANCE UPON THE CEPTANCE. YOUR BOTTOM OF THE FIRST 2567 WILL BE USED AS COMPLIANCE.					
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO VA	AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN YOUR FACILITY MAY BE LIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL THE REGULATIONS HAS ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR					
	OF THE PLAN OF COREQUIRED.	AN EPOC, A PAPER COPY ORRECTION IS NOT					
	FOR THE FIRE SAFE	HE PLAN OF CORRECTION ETY DEFICIENCIES SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

01/28/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	DECTION ' DENTIFICATION NUMBER		LE CONSTRUCTION 6 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245164	B. WING		01/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIDEFICIENCY)	DATE COMPLETION
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUST FOLLOWING INFOR 1. A detailed descritaken or planned to complete to ensure the deficient. 3. Indicate how the performance to ensure the performance to ensure the remedy. 4. Identify who is reactions and monitoring. 5. The actual or protection of the remedy. This 1 story building, to be of Type II (222) basement, and is fully the facility has a fire detection in the corridor.	INSPECTIONS IAL DIVISION T, SUITE 145 1-5145, or Estate.mn.us RECTION FOR EACH INCLUDE ALL OF THE MATION: ption of the corrective action orrect the deficiency. Issures that will be put in place acy does not reoccur. facility plans to monitor future are solutions are sustained. Issponsible for the corrective ag of compliance. Isponsed date for completion of built in 1963, was determined construction. It has a partial of fire sprinkled throughout. alarm system with smoke dors and spaces open to the intored for automatic fire	K 00		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING _		01/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE COMPLÉT DATE	ΓΙΟΝ
K 000	commission com page		KC	000		
	census of 78 at the tir	acity of 99 beds and had a me of the survey.				
	The requirement at 42 NOT MET as evidence	2 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is ed by:				
K 321 SS=D	Hazardous Areas - Er CFR(s): NFPA 101	nclosure	K 3	321	1/9/24	
	having 1-hour fire resistive rated doors) or an system in accordance. When the approved a system option is used separated from other partitions and doors in shall be self-closing of permitted to have not protective plates that from the bottom of the	protected by a fire barrier istance rating (with 3/4 hour automatic fire extinguishing with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. Sutomatic fire extinguishing I, the areas shall be spaces by smoke resisting accordance with 8.4. Doors or automatic-closing and arated or field-applied do not exceed 48 inches e door.				
	Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fire b. Laundries (larger the c. Repair, Maintenance d. Soiled Linen Room e. Trash Collection Re (exceeding 64 gallons f. Combustible Storage (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if class Hazard - see K322)	ed Heater Rooms nan 100 square feet) ce, and Paint Shops s (exceeding 64 gallons) coms s) ge Rooms/Spaces				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245164	B. WING _		01/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	ODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION COMPLÉTION DATE
K 321	Based on observation facility failed to maintage of NFPA 101 (2012) sections 19.3.2.1.3 and finding could have an residents within the facility failed in the facility failed to maintage of the failed to maintage of the facility failed to maintage of the facility failed to maintage of the failed to	T is not met as evidenced by: on and staff interview, the tain hazardous storage rooms edition), Life Safety Code, and 7.2.1.8.1. These deficient h isolated impact on the	K	1. Corrective Action take self-closing device was rep Maintenance on 1/9/24. 2. Measures taken to pre reoccurrence: Maintenance on the importance of functions self-closing devices. Educated all staff on 1/30 to notify maintenance on the importance of functions. 3. Monitor: Audits of door self-closing devices will be monthly x 4 months to ensure self-closing devices are woresult of these audits will be facility QAPI committee for to increase, decrease, or diaudits. 4. Responsible for correct monitoring: Maintenance Director/designee will conditions.	vent e was educated oning ation began for aintenance of g devices. rs with conducted ure all rking. The e shared with input on need scontinue ctive action and
K 353 SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Mathematic sprinkler a inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standard Maintaining of Wastems. Records of maintenance, inspected.	re location and readily stem last checked	K	353	2/15/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION 6 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245164	B. WING		01/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT NEW BRIGHTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSE ACT	ILD BE COMPLÉTION	
K 353	c) Water system surprovide in REMARK any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and This REQUIREMEN's Based on observation facility failed to maintrain and the sprinkler system edition), Life Safety (2011 edition), Standard for Systems, Section 5.2 edition), Standard for Systems, Sections 8 deficient findings courresidents within the firm of the system of t	S information on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 T is not met as evidenced by: on and staff interview, the tain spacing between storage stem per NFPA 101 (2012) Code, Section 9.7.5, NFPA 25 dard for the Inspection, Testing, Water-Based Fire Protection 2.1.2, and NFPA 13 (2010) In the Installation of Sprinkler 6.5.3.2 and 8.15.9. These all an isolated impact on the facility. In the required 18 inch the required 18 inch the required 18 inch the required 18 inch the sprinkler heads. These and in the central supply In Director of Maintenance and the Director verified these	K 35	1. Corrective Action taken: The included within the 18- inch clearance sprinkler heads in the central supply were moved by Maintenance on 1/2. Measures taken to prevent reoccurrence: Maintenance was eon the importance of maintaining the 18-inch clearance around sprinkler A paint line was added to identify 1 lines in storage rooms by Maintena Education began for all staff on 1/3 purpose of the lines in storage room maintaining the 18-inch clearance. 3. Monitor: Audits storage rooms conducted monthly x 4 months to eather 18-inch requirement is maintain. The result of these audits will be shouth facility QAPI committee for inproposed to increase, decrease, or discussional discussions. 4. Responsible for corrective action monitoring: Maintenance Director/designee will conduct audits.	e under y room 9/24. ducated ne heads. 8- inch nce. 80 on the ms and s will be ensure ned. nared out on continue tion and	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 19, 2024

Administrator
The Villas At New Brighton
825 First Avenue Northwest
New Brighton, MN 55112

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: P99U11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on January 8, 2024 through January 11, 2024 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

The Villas At New Brighton January 19, 2024 Page 2

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor
Metro A District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024	
NAME OF DOO! (IDED OD OUDDUIED			TATE 710 0000	1 01/11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	TATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	ST AVENUE NO GHTON, MN			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000			
****ATTE	NTION*****				
NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
144A.10, this correpursuant to a surve found that the defication are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Deposition of ware corrected requires requirements of the	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued by. If, upon reinspection, it is siency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance fines promulgated by rule of artment of Health. hether a violation has been compliance with all e rule provided at the tagule number indicated below.				
When a rule contains comply with any of lack of compliance re-inspection with a result in the assess	ns several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will sment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was				
that may result from orders provided that the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
conducted at your formula of the for	TS: , a licensing survey was facility by surveyors from the nent of Health (MDH). Your compliance with the MN State following correction orders are cate in your electronic plan of a reviewed these orders and				

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

01/28/24

If continuation sheet 1 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00114	B. WING		01/1) 1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0 17 1	
	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	825 FIRS	,	IORTHWEST		
I HE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	NEW BRIC	GHTON, MN	55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	identify the date wh	en they will be completed.				
	the survey: H51648 H51648551C (MN9 (MN99387), and H5 NO licensing orders the State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes	4822), H51648552C 51648642C (MN99389) and were issued. ent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ig numbers have been ota state statutes/rules for				
	Nursing Homes. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidence by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and Time period for Correction.					
	receipt of State lices the Minnesota Department on Julet on/infobulletins/ib14 orders are delineate Department of Heal you electronically. is necessary for State enter the word "corrected prior to electronically. State licensure proceedings of the corrected prior to electronically.					

Minnesota Department of Health

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION TO IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		00114	B. WING		01/11	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILI	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N SHTON, MN	IORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
		nd therefore a signature is not om of the first page of state				
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEAL IS NO REQUIREME CORRECTION FOR	N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF				
2 915	MN Rule 4658.0525	Subp. 6 A Rehab - ADLs	2 915			2/15/24
	comprehensive resident is treatments and servabilities in activities deterioration is a not the resident's conditional part, activities of daresident's ability to: (1) bathe, dresident's ability to: (1) bathe, dresident's ability to: (2) transfer and (3) use the toil (4) eat; and (5) use speech	given the appropriate vices to maintain or improve of daily living unless rmal or characteristic part of tion. For purposes of this ily living includes the s, and groom; d ambulate;				
	This MN Requirements	ent is not met as evidenced				
	•	on, interview and document		Corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00114	B. WING		01/11	1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	ORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 915	maintain dressing a for 1 of 5 residents of daily living (ADL's Findings include: R23's admission Mi 11/28/23, identified impairment and had schizophrenia, chrodisease (COPD) and MDS also identified touching assistance dressing and set up hygiene. R23's Care Area As 12/6/23, identified Fissues, planned to received physical the therapy (OT) per dot and was at risk for isolation, complication, complication, complication, complication, complication, complication, continent. R23's for the second continent.	iled to provide the services to and personal hygiene needs (R23) observed for activities	2 915			
	was admitted to the alteration in psychological schizophrenia diagridentified R23 had see R23 would be dress preference. R23's in MD order and follow					
	•	d electronic health record structions or reference to				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION TO IDENTIFICATION NITIMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00114	B. WING		I	C 11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	ORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 915	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 915			
	R23's preference re	elated to facial hair.				
	11/22/23 to 1/10/24 -11/26/23 at 11:33 at behaviors observed extensive for dressing R23 compliant with R23's progress note refusals of cares. During observation was sitting on the elarge amount of who 1/4 to 1/2 inch long. Rapony tail, with a laright side hanging lowith wisps of hair low dressed in a hospitation her back worn a R23 indicated she needed hair, which she use stated no one had a her facial hair and sidesing h	on 1/8/24 at 3:11 p.m., R23 dge of her bed. R23 had a ite/gray facial hairs on her chin 23's hair was pulled back into arge amount of hair on her cose and sticking up in the air, cose all around. R23 was al gown, with a second gown is a robe, and slipper socks. It do not have any clothes. R23 assistance to get rid of facial d to tweeze herself. R23 offered to assist her to remove the did not like it. R23 also was messy, as she touched				
	door was open, and side in bed, facing t	on 1/9/24 at 9:52 a.m., R23's R23 was lying on her right he door, eyes closed. R23 he hospital gown and was alders with bedding.				
	was sitting on the e hospital gowns, and remained uncombe	on 1/9/24 at 12:44 p.m., R23 dge of her bed, wearing the slipper socks. R23's hair d with a large amount of hair nging loose and sticking up in				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00114	B. WING			C 11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUF		ON 825 FIRS	, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE IORTHWEST 55112		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	CIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
chin continue white/gray factors. A staff assisting her R23's room. If uncombed, a with morning had offered to then pointed think there is hand across gone". During intervitassistant (NAR23 that mor R23 her breat wanted to wip stated she had her hair. NAher chin, but sure of their properties of their properties of their properties. The work of the results of the	e) is to the control of the control	of hair loose all around. R23's ave a large amount of irs on her chin ¼ to ½ inchiver was in R23's room an a bottle of pop, then left dicated her hair was one had assisted her today. R23 also indicated no one at her to remove her facial hair cupboard by sink and stated lor up there. R23 rubbed her in and stated, "I do want them 1/9/24 at 1:02 p.m., nursing dicated she had taken care of NA-A stated she had given and had asked her if she face, and R23 refused. NA-A offered to assist R23 to comb firmed R23 had facial hair on ew to the facility and was not as for removing facial hair. Use the facial hair. Thad offered to dress R23, but at that time. NA-A indicated roached R23 to dress or assist	2 915			

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST TAVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112 SUMMAY STATEMENT OF DEFOSENCIES REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX FREQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 915 Continued From page 6 would attempt to complete the cares herself. LPN-A indicated she would assist R23 to remove her facial hair. During interview on 1/9/24 at 2:40 p.m., NA-B stated her lusual process to assist residents with morning cares included assisting from with washing, dressing, oral cares and combing their hair. NA-B stated facial hair was removed during resident's showers, or as needed. NA-B stated she had asked R23 two weeks ago if she could assist her with shaving, but R23 refused, so she reported it to the nurse. NA-B indicated she had not worked with R23 since then, except briefly today. During interview on 1/9/24 at 3:01 p.m., unit coordinator LPN-B stated R23 was mostly independent with her ADLs. LPN-B stated she had shaven R23 about a month ago, but was not aware she now had facial hair present. LPN-B stated R25 required all ot of encouragement, and refused at times. During interview on 1/10/24 at 7:77 a.m., NA-C indicated R23 could brush her own hair, but required set up and reminding. NA-C stated if R23 hair was messy, she would assist her to brush it. NA-C stated if a resident was not taking care of themselves, she would assist her to brush it. NA-C stated if a resident was not taking care of themselves, she would assist her to brush it. NA-C stated if a resident was not taking care of themselves, she would assist her to brush it. nA-C stated if a resident was not taking care of themselves, she would assist her to brush it. nA-C stated if a resident was not taking care of themselves, she would assist her mas needed. NA-C indicated she did not notice R23 had facial hair on her chin, and stated she had never shaven R23.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		` ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
Automotion Submary statement of deficiencies Submary statement of deficiencies CRA-ID-BERGERIA Submary statement of deficiencies CRA-ID-BERGUATORY OR LOS IDENTIFYING INFORMATION Defect REGULATORY OR LOS IDENTIFYING INFORMATION Defect CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE		00114	B. WING		l		
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 915 Continued From page 6 would attempt to complete the cares herself. LPN-A indicated she would assist R23 to remove her facial hair. During interview on 1/9/24 at 2:40 p.m., NA-B stated her usual process to assist residents with morning cares included assisting them with washing, dressing, oral cares and combing their hair. NA-B stated facial hair was removed during resident's showers, or as needed. NA-B stated she had asked R23 two weeks ago if she could assist her with shaving, but R23 refused, so she reported it to the nurse. NA-B indicated she had not worked with R23 since then, except briefly today. During interview on 1/9/24 at 3:01 p.m., unit coordinator LPN-B stated R23 was mostly independent with her ADLs. LPN-B stated she had shaven R23 about a month ago, but was not aware she now had facial hair present. LPN-B stated she would expect staff to offer to assist residents with ADLs, even if independent, if needed. LPN-B stated if a resident refused, she expected that to be reported. LPN-B indicated R23 required a to for encouragement, and refused at times. During interview on 1/10/24 at 7:07 a.m., NA-C indicated R23 could brush her own hair, but required set up and reminding, NA-C stated if R23's hair was messy, she would assist them as needed. NA-C indicated she did not notice R23 had facial hair on her chin, and stated she had		TON 825 FIRS	T AVENUE NO	ORTHWEST			
would attempt to complete the cares herself. LPN-A indicated she would assist R23 to remove her facial hair. During interview on 1/9/24 at 2:40 p.m., NA-B stated her usual process to assist residents with morning cares included assisting them with washing, dressing, oral cares and combing their hair. NA-B stated facial hair was removed during resident's showers, or as needed. NA-B stated she had asked R23 two weeks ago if she could assist her with shaving, but R23 refused, so she reported it to the nurse. NA-B indicated she had not worked with R23 since then, except briefly today. During interview on 1/9/24 at 3:01 p.m., unit coordinator LPN-B stated R23 was mostly independent with her ADLs. LPN-B stated she had shaven R23 about a month ago, but was not aware she now had facial hair present. LPN-B stated she would expect staff to offer to assist residents with ADLs, even if independent, if needed. LPN-B stated if a resident refused, she expected that to be reported. LPN-B indicated R23 required a lot of encouragement, and refused at times. During interview on 1/10/24 at 7:07 a.m., NA-C indicated R23 could brush her own hair, but required set up and reminding. NA-C stated if R23's hair was messy, she would assist ther to brush it. NA-C stated if a resident was not taking care of themselves, she would assist them as needed. NA-C indicated she had	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE	
During interview on 1/10/24 at 10:30 a.m. interim director of nursing (DON) indicated she would	would attempt to de LPN-A indicated is her facial hair. During interview of stated her usual personal morning cares incompact washing, dressing hair. NA-B stated resident's showers she had asked R2 assist her with shareported it to the resolvent of the resident with R today. During interview of coordinator LPN-B independent with had shaven R23 as aware she now has stated she would be residents with ADI needed. LPN-B steepected that to be R23 required a lot refused at times. During interview of indicated R23 courrequired set up and R23's hair was meabrush it. NA-C state care of themselved needed. NA-C incompact had facial hair on never shaven R23.	omplete the cares herself. he would assist R23 to remove 1. 1/9/24 at 2:40 p.m., NA-B rocess to assist residents with uded assisting them with , oral cares and combing their facial hair was removed during s, or as needed. NA-B stated 3 two weeks ago if she could aving, but R23 refused, so she urse. NA-B indicated she had 23 since then, except briefly 1. 1/9/24 at 3:01 p.m., unit 1. stated R23 was mostly 1. her ADLs. LPN-B stated she bout a month ago, but was not 1. d facial hair present. LPN-B 1. expect staff to offer to assist 1. ex	2 915				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION TO IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING:		CONTILL TED		
		00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILL	AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	ORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
2 915	needed, and every amounts of assistatives resident's hair was to ask if they could facial hair present to DON indicated if a she would expect so and document. DO ADLs was important. The facility policy tite (ADLs)/Maintain Absidentified the facility care and services to abilities in ADLs did circumstances of the demonstrated that so unavoidable. The power would provide care ADLs, which includes grooming, and oral SUGGESTED MET The director of nurse educate responsibly residents requiring based on residents needs. The DON or audits of resident chygiene needs are those audits should determine compliant.	est residents with ADLs as resident required different ince. DON indicated if a messy, she would expect staff assist them to comb it and if o ask if wanted it removed. resident refused assistance, taff to report it, re-approach, N stated offering to assist with it for resident dignity. Eled Activities Of Daily Living silities Policy dated 3/31/23, would provide the necessary of ensure that a resident's I not diminish unless the individual's clinical condition is such diminution was solicy further identified they and services for the following the end of the pathing, dressing, care. THOD OF CORRECTION: Sing and/or designee could the estaff to provide care to assistance from facility staff, or comprehensively assessed or designee could conduct cares to ensure their personal met consistently. The results of the taken to QAPI to	2 915			

Minnesota Department of Health

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IN TOENTIFICATION NITIMBER:		1 ` '			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
	00114	B. WING		O1/11	/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	IORTHWEST 55112			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 920 Continued From pa	ge 8	2 920				
2 920 MN Rule 4658.0525	5 Subp. 6 B Rehab - ADLs	2 920			2/15/24	
comprehensive res home must ensure B. a resident who activities of daily liv	is unable to carry out ing receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming,					
This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to provide fingernail care to a dependent resident for 1 of 1 resident (R54) reviewed for dependent activities of daily living (ADL) care.			Corrected			
Findings include:						
12/25/23, indicated vegetative state and hygiene and groom brain damage from (fixed, tightening of ligaments that prevented)	num Data Set (MDS) dated R54 was in a persistent d was dependent on staff for ing. R54's diagnoses included lack of oxygen, contractures muscles, tendons, and/or ent movement), and aphasia affecting the ability to					
12/25/23, triggered	sessment (CAA) dated for alteration in skin integrity nage, immobility, and					
indicated R54 was a pressure injuries in	Assessment dated 12/22/23, at a high risk for developing part, due to his very limited and his inability to communicate					

Minnesota Department of Health

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION INTERCATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00114	B. WING		01/1) 1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		IORTHWEST		
		NEW BRIC	GHTON, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	Continued From pa	ge 9	2 920			
	discomfort.					
	splints and stockine for contracture of m	lers included the application of ettes to both arms twice daily uscle, and to remove twice for hygiene and skin care				
	R54's treatment administration record (TAR) dated 12/2023 and 1/2024, indicated R54 had completed weekly skin assessments every Wednesday evening shift. R54's care plan, dated 1/1/22, indicated R54 required total staff assistance with personal hygiene care, including nails. Furthermore, R54's care plan indicated a risk for alteration in skin integrity related to contractures.					
	through 12/29/23, ir	nspections dated 12/13/23 ndicated fingernails were ection except on 12/29/23				
	was sitting up in his splints on. He had le	• •				
	R54's fingernails re NA-B and NA-F ent cares. NAs washed before R54 began and raised the head were paused while bedside. NA-F stat	on 1/10/24 at 10:04 a.m., mained untrimmed and long. ered room to provide hygiene his face and underarms coughing. NAs covered R54 of the bed for comfort. Cares respiratory therapy was at the ed nail care is normally done R54, "he's a diabetic", so the				

Minnesota Department of Health

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		00114	B. WING		01/1) 1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		825 FIRS		IORTHWEST		
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON NEW BRIC	GHTON, MN	55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	Continued From pa	ge 10	2 920			
	nurses do their nail	care.				
		on 1/10/24 at 12:22 p.m., R54 heelchair and his fingernails				
	stated nail cares are cares as needed. For nurses will perform care plan or care share diabetic. NA-G information is relayed.	1/10/24 at 10:22 a.m., NA-G e done on bath days or during or diabetic residents, the nail care. NA-G stated the neets indicate which residents further stated pertinent ed through change of shift the computer charting.				
	verified that R54 is have care sheets the diabetic. Additionall	1/10/24 at 12:24 p.m., RN-D not diabetic, and the NAs at list which residents are y, RN-D stated staff have daily re kept updated on residents'				
	interim director of natures supervised of managers performed saw to ensure staff care-planned intervicare was expected that information is of where nurses compared and NAs non-diabetic resider complete nail care from expected to notify the stated the nurse should be the nurse should be the nurse of the concept of the nurse of the concept of the nurse of	1/11/2024 at 11:35 a.m., the ursing (DON) stated floor cares on the floor and ed spot-checks on things they were implementing entions. The DON stated nail to be done on bath days and on a weekly skin check form plete the task for diabetic complete nail care for ents. If staff are not able to for a resident, NAs are ne charge nurse. The DON ould either do the task ton the refusal. The DON erns for R54 related to long y about his nails digging into				

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		00114	B. WING			C 11/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILI	AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		IORTHWEST		
		NEW BRIC	GHTON, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	Continued From pa	ge 11	2 920			
	(ADLs)/Maintain Ab indicated a resident activities of daily livi	Activities of Daily Living ilities Policy dated 3/31/23, who is unable to carry out ng will receive the necessary good nutrition, grooming, ral hygiene.				
	The director of nurseducate responsible residents' dependant residents' comprehence of dependent resident hygiene needs are in	HOD OF CORRECTION: sing and/or designee could e staff to provide care to nt on facility staff, based on ensively assessed needs. The ould conduct audits of cares to ensure their personal met consistently, The results ald be taken to QAPI to ace.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21390	MN Rule 4658.0800	Subp. 4 A-I Infection Control	21390			2/15/24
	control program multiprocedures which procedures which pr	and procedures. The infection ist include policies and provide for the following: based on systematic data nosocomial infections in detection, investigation, and of infectious diseases; I precautions systems to mission of infectious agents; ducation in infection trol; ealth program including an				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 12 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON		IORTHWEST	
		NEW BRIC	SHTON, MN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 12	21390		
	immunization progradefined in part 465 procedures of resid the prevention and F. the development of the prevention and F. the development of the practices, including defined in part 4658. G. a system for H. a system for products which affed disinfectants, antised incontinence product. I. methods for resid the procedure of the prevention of the products which affed disinfectants and a system for the products of the products which affed disinfectants and a system for the products of the products which affed disinfectants and a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which are a system for the products which affed disinfectants are a system for the products which are a system for the products are a system for the	am, a tuberculosis program as 8.0810, and policies and ent care practices to assist in treatment of infections; ment and implementation of licies and infection control a tuberculosis program as 8.0815; reviewing antibiotic use; review and evaluation of ct infection control, such as eptics, gloves, and			
	by: Based on observation review, the facility for personal protective Disease Control and and/or minimize sproresidents (R5, R15) transmission based deficient practice has residents who were facility. Findings Include: CDC guidance, Intercontrol Recomment Personnel During the (COVID-19) Pander health care personal of a patient with sus SARS-CoV-2 infection.	on, interview and document ailed to implement appropriate equipment per Centers for d Prevention (CDC) to prevent read of COVID-19 for 2 of 2 observed for COVID-19 precaution (TBP). This ad the potential to affect all 82 currently residing in the erim Infection Prevention and dations for Healthcare ne Coronavirus Disease 2019 mic, updated 5/8/23, identified al (HCP) who enter the room spected or confirmed ion should adhere to standard e a NIOSH approved		Corrected	

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		00114	B. WING		01/11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	ST AVENUE N		
		NEW BRI	GHTON, MN	55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 13	21390		
	gown, gloves, and e	or with N95 filters or higher, eye protection (i.e., goggles or overs the front and sides of			
	identified R5 had m with diagnoses which	num Data Set dated 11/12/23, oderate cognitive impairment ch included: dementia, ertension (high blood			
	identified the following rapid nose swab was	R5 COVID-19 testing, a as performed as a result of osure, and the results were			
	door was closed with -Use Personal Prote Caring for Patients COVID-19, identified shield or goggles, Non-sterile gloves, a -Stop Droplet Precedent their hands, nouth were fully conclean their hands, protected before room entry. R5 also had a plass right side of R5's do sanitizing wipes and garbage can next to assistant (NA)-A was applied a gown, glomask, knocked their failed to apply eye protected.	on 1/9/24 at 8:05 a.m., R5's th the following signs posted: ective Equipment (PPE) When with Confirmed or Suspected d preferred PPE use: face 195 or higher respirator, and isolation gown. Autions Stop; everyone must; make sure eyes, nose and vered before room entry. Autions Stop: everyone must; but gloves and gowns on tic drawer container on the por with PPE supplies and d hand sanitizer on top with a pot the container. Nursing as standing outside R5's room, ves, wore a blue surgical on entered R5's room. NA-A protection or a N95 mask prior of the At 8:12 a.m., NA-A left			

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00114	B. WING		01/1	C 1 1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 1 4	21390			
		a blue surgical mask, wenting a clear garbage bag, to the				
		on 1/9/24 at 12:50 p.m., R5's inches. NA-A exited R5's e surgical mask.				
	stated she had enter	1/9/24 at 12:55 p.m., NA-A red R5's room to care for o was also positive for ore two surgical masks, which				
	she indicated she h confirmed she did r	ad worn into R5's room, and ot wear a N95 mask or eye entered R5's room. NA-A				
	N95 mask and eye	aware she should have worn a protection when she entered protection and everyone else's.				
	licensed practical n or water and medic	on 1/9/24 at 1:42 p.m. urse (LPN)-A placed a glass ations in a cup next to a face stand located on the left side				
	of R5's door. LPN-a gown, removed a applied a N95 mask	A sanitized her hands, applied blue surgical mask, then she took from the PPE cart				
	gloves. LPN-A took from the table, while	side of R5's door and applied the water glass and med cup the face shield remained on LPN-A knocked then entered				
	_	ailed to apply eye protection				
	confirmed R5 had C R5's room to give h confirmed she had stated she forgot be	1/9/24 at 2:27 p.m. LPN-A COVID-19, and had entered er medications. LPN-A not worn eye protection, and ecause she wore eye glasses.				
		e was aware she should have before entering R5's room.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 15 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		00114	B. WING		01/11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
THE VIII	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON 825 FIRS	T AVENUE N	ORTHWEST	
IIIL VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	NEW BRIC	GHTON, MN	55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 15	21390		
	director of nursing (staff to wear PPE b COVID-19, which in mask and eye prote important to wear a	1/10/24 at 10:42 a.m. interim (DON) stated she expected ased on CDC guidance for cluded gowns, gloves, N95 ection. DON indicated it was ppropriate PPE when a P for COVID-19 to not spread			
	(MDS) dated 10/23/ cognitive impairmen	ange Minimum Data Set /23, indicated moderate nt with diagnoses that included nd a disturbance in brain			
		ministration record (TAR), ited monitoring for positive VID-19).			
	door was closed with a Use Personal Prof. When Caring for Passuspected COVID-use: face shield or grespirator, non-steries and their hands, remouth were fully conclean their hands, remouth were fully conclean their hands, respirator of the door with wipes and hand saide of the door with wipes and hand said can next to the concassistant (NA) performers.	on 1/8/24 at 6:23 p.m., R15's th the following signs posted: tective Equipment (PPE) atients with Confirmed or 19, identified preferred PPE goggles, N95 or higher ile gloves, and isolation gown. autions Stop; everyone must; nake sure eyes, nose and vered before room entry. cautions Stop: everyone must; but gloves and gowns on rawer container on the left in PPE supplies and sanitizing nitizer on top with a garbage tainer. An unidentified nursing ormed hand hygiene, donned a N95 mask before entering is meal tray. The NA did not			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 16 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPI	LETED
		00114	B. WING		01/1) 1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		825 FIRS		ORTHWEST		
IHE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON NEW BRIC	GHTON, MN	55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INCOMPAGE OF THE APPROPERT	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 16	21390			
	wear eye protection	before entering the room.				
	brought a meal tray gloves and a face s a passing respirator mask instead of a stace shield and surgand donned gown a room. NA-B did not before entering the exited the room and NA-B acknowledged protection back on NA-B stated staff who protection, like a fact room because he had protect other reside. During interview on director of nursing (wear PPE based or COVID-19, which in mask and eye protein important to wear a state of the protect of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect of the protect or covident to wear a state of the protect or covident to the protect or covi	1/10/24 at 10:42 a.m., interim DON) stated expected staff to				
	Control: Transmissi dated 7/31/23, identrols who were suspected of being infectious agent(s). the facility would controls					
	of the CDC. The populations require	lated to TBP per the giudance blicy included droplet d the use of facemask upon ts room with respiratory				

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		00114	B. WING		1	C 11/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THE VILI	AS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	ORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 17	21390			
	9/26/23, identified Fa patient with suspensive SARS-CoV-2 infect contact and droplet NIOSH-approved patients or higher, governments of the SUGGESTED MET	led COVID Policy updated ICP who entered the room of ected or confirmed ion should be placed in precautions and utilize a articulate respirator with N95 vn, gloves, and eye protection. THOD OF CORRECTION: The ursing) or designee should				
	review/revise facility appropriate use of R mitigate potential C DON or designee c existing or revised p continuous audits to results of those aud determine complian	PPE are implemented to OVID-19 transmission. The ould educate all staff on policies and perform ongoing ensure compliance. The lits should be taken to QAPI to ace.				
	days.	rrection: Twenty-one (21)				
21426	MN St. Statute 144/ Prevention And Cor	A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis ntrol	21426			2/15/24
	maintain a compreh infection control pro- current tuberculosis issued by the United Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control pla unpaid employees,	e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most infection control guidelines distates Centers for Disease tion (CDC), Division of nation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 18 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON 825 FIRS		STATE, ZIP CODE IORTHWEST 55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
21426	regarding implemen	technical assistance ntation of the guidelines.	21426		
	by: Based on interview facility failed to enset (TST), or chest X-raresults documented (cooks (C's)-A and (TB) screening as of Disease Control and the facility failed to TB symptom screen results documented	and document review, the ure a tuberculosis skin test ays were conducted, and the I for 2 of 6 new employees B) reviewed for tuberculosis directed by the Centers for d Prevention (CDC). Further, ensure the completion of the n was completed and the I for 4 of 6 new employees assistants (NA'S)-H and I) for ected by the CDC.		Corrected	
	Screening Tool for Interculin skin test 1/10/24 but not received. C-B's hire date was Baseline TB Screen Workers and TST wond received. NA-H's hire date was NA-H's hire date was not received.	8/14/23, and a Baseline TB Healthcare Workers and (TST) was requested on eived. 11/14/23, and a and a ning Tool for Healthcare was requested on 1/10/24 but as 11/27/23, and a copy of an ed 3/10/22, was received and			

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES EACH DEFICIENCY Waster of PROVIDER PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX Z1426 Continued From page 19 verified to be negative. A TB symptom screen was requested on 1/11/24, but not received. NA-I's hire date was 11/29/23, and a chest X-ray result dated 11/28/23, was received and verified to be negative. A TB symptom screen was requested on 1/11/24, but not received. When interviewed on 1/11/24 at 7.42 a.m., interim director of nursing (DON) reported they did not have the mantoux results for C-A and C-B. When interviewed on 1/11/24 at 9:54 a.m., the interim DON stated lab results were all they had for NA-H as they were previously a corporate float pool staff and, 'that is what was sent to us.' The DON also stated they did not have a TB screen for NA-I. A policy titled Facility Tuberculosis (TB) Risk Assessment Instructions and Worksheet for Health Care Settings Licensed by MDH* dated 6/2023, indicated a baseline TB screening was required at the time of hire for all health care personnel in Minnesota that included assessing for current symptoms of active TB disease, assessing TB history, and testing for the presence of infection with Mycobacterium tuberculosis by administering either a two-size tuberculosis in the Uberculin skin test (TST) or single TB blood test. SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON), or designee, could monitor to assure tuberculin stein grocedures were developed and implemented to ensure staff was free of tuberculosis prior to working with residents. The DON, or designee, could conduct audits to		NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES GEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL FREETIX TAG TAG			00114	B. WING		
CAST DEPTICE	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>-</u>
PREFIX TAG REQULATORY OR LSC (IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21426 Continued From page 19 verified to be negative. A TB symptom screen was requested on 1/11/24, but not received. NA-I's hire date was 11/29/23, and a chest X-ray result dated 11/28/23, was received and verified to be negative. A TB symptom screen was requested on 1/11/24 at 7:42 a.m., interim director of nursing (DON) reported they did not have the mantoux results for C-A and C-B. When interviewed on 1/11/24 at 9:54 a.m., the interim DON stated lab results were all they had for NA-H as they were previously a corporate float pool staff and, that is what was sent to us. "The DON also stated they did not have a TB screen for NA-I. A policy titled Facility Tuberculosis (TB) Risk Assessment Instructions and Worksheet for Health Care Settings Licensed by MDH" dated 8/20/23, indicated a baseline TB screening was required at the time of hire for all health care personnel in Minnesota that included assessing for current symptoms of active TB disease, assessing TB history, and testing for the presence of infection with Mycobacterium tuberculosis by administering either at wo-step tuberculin skin test (TST) or single TB blood test. SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON), or designee, could monitor to assure tuberculin testing procedures were developed and implemented to ensure staff was free of tuberculosis prior to working with residents.	THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON			
verified to be negative. A TB symptom screen was requested on 1/11/24, but not received. NA-l's hire date was 11/29/23, and a chest X-ray result dated 11/28/23. was received and verified to be negative. A TB symptom screen was requested on 1/11/24, but not received. When interviewed on 1/11/24 at 7:42 a.m., interim director of nursing (DON) reported they did not have the mantoux results for C-A and C-B. When interviewed on 1/11/24 at 9:54 a.m., the interim DON stated lab results were all they had for NA-H as they were previously a corporate float pool staff and, "that is what was sent to us." The DON also stated they did not have a TB screen for NA-I. A policy titled Facility Tuberculosis (TB) Risk Assessment Instructions and Worksheet for Health Care Settings Licensed by MDH* dated 6/2023, indicated a baseline TB screening was required at the time of hire for all health care personnel in Minnesota that included assessing for current symptoms of active TB disease, assessing TB history, and testing for the presence of infection with Mycobacterium tuberculosis by administering either a two-step tuberculin skin test (TST) or single TB blood test. SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON), or designee, could monitor to assure tuberculin testing procedures were developed and implemented to ensure staff was free of tuberculosis prior to working with residents.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE COMPLETE
ensure TB testing was conducted.	21426	verified to be negativas requested on 1 NA-I's hire date was result dated 11/28/2 to be negative. A Terequested on 1/11/2 When interviewed of director of nursing (have the mantoux result of the mantoux result dated for NA-H as they we pool staff and, "that DON also stated the for NA-I. A policy titled Facility Assessment Instruction Health Care Setting 6/2023, indicated a required at the time personnel in Minnes for current symptom assessing TB history presence of infection tuberculosis by admittation to assure the mantoux residents. The DON, or design	ive. A TB symptom screen /11/24, but not received. 11/29/23, and a chest X-ray 23, was received and verified 3 symptom screen was 24, but not received. 11/124 at 7:42 a.m., interim (DON) reported they did not results for C-A and C-B. 11/11/24 at 9:54 a.m., the lab results were all they had repreviously a corporate float is what was sent to us." The rey did not have a TB screen at Y Tuberculosis (TB) Risk at the results were all they had repreviously a corporate float is what was sent to us." The rey did not have a TB screen as 5 of hire for all health care as 6 of hire for all health care as 6 of hire for all health care as 6 of active TB disease, ry, and testing for the 6 on with Mycobacterium 7 or single TB blood test. 1 HOD OF CORRECTION: 6 on GORRECTION: 6 on With Mycobacterium 7 on Single TB blood test. 2 HOD OF CORRECTION: 6 on With 6 on Single 9 on Sin			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 20 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00114	B. WING		01/1	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILI	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	IORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	 NC	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 20	21426			
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21565	MN Rule 4658.1325 Medications Self Ac	Subp. 4 Administration of Imin	21565			2/15/24
	self-administer med resident assessment care as required in 4658.0405 indicate	inistration. A resident may lications if the comprehensive plan of parts 4658.0400 and this practice is safe and there om the attending physician.				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility fa the ability to self ad	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to assess residents for minister medications (SAM) (R42, R79) with medications		Corrected		
	intact cognition and diabetes with kidner and cataracts, glaud	required partial to moderate				
	R42's care plan dat area for SAM.	ed 12/18/23, lacked a focus				
		ry and assessments dated tion related to SAM.				
	3:45 p.m., R42 was ounce bottle of Pep table, without a pha	on and interview on 1/8/24 at in bed. There was a half-full 8 to-Bismol on his bedside rmacy label. R42 stated he o-Bismol any time he wanted				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 21 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DE AND PLAN OF COR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	SURVEY
		00114	B. WING		I	C 11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDE		ON 825 FIRS	, ,	TATE, ZIP CODE ORTHWEST 55112		
	ACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Durin nursir room NA-E remainder on the resolution of the resoluti	g an observating assistant (Not assist with exited the roomed on the best of Pepto-Bisridn't know him whether or not ight R42 probations stored g an interview and practical not be stored on the period of Pepto-Bisridn't know him whether or not ight R42 probations stored g an interview and practical not be stored on the period of the per	ion on 1/8/24 at 4:07 p.m., NA)-D and NA-E entered R42's cares. At 4:15 p.m. NA-D and om. R42's Pepto-Bismol edside table. on 1/8/24 at 6:57 p.m., NA-E as were found in a resident's all let the nurse know, so they be medication is or make sure as it. NA-E stated she saw the mol in R42's room, but since as she had not checked with the pot it was okay. NA-E stated in ably should not have had in his room. on 1/8/24 at 6:58 p.m., urse (LPN)-C observed the 2's room. LPN-C reviewed rd and stated a SAM of been completed first and on 1/9/24 at 2:49 p.m., and the completed SAM assessment inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R79 had intact cognition and wo diabetes, atherosclerotic	21565			
the he	eart) and card	ue build up in the arteries in iomyopathy (difficulty pumping the body). It further indicated				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 22 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00114	B. WING		01/1) 1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	ORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21565	Continued From pa	ge 22	21565			
	he was dependent of living (ADL) and mo	on staff for activities of daily bility.				
	R79's physician's o	rders lacked an order to SAM.				
	R79's medical reco	rd lacked an assessment to				
	was laying in bed a	on 1/8/24 at 12:25 p.m., R79 nd there was a medication cup d pills on the night stand next				
	12:52 p.m., register had medications on and stated he did nable to keep medications	and interview on 1/8/24 at red nurse (RN)-C verified R79 the nightstand in his room ot have a doctor's order to be ations at the bedside and had to administer his own				
	RN-A stated in order self administer their doctor's order and a stated if the residen	on 01/09/24 at 9:28 a.m., or for a resident to be able to own medications they need a an assessment. RN-A further at didn't have an order and ed the nurse should not leave bedside.				
	stated in order for a administer their own doctor's order and a stated if the residen	on 1/9/24 at 9:30 a.m., RN-B resident to be able to self n medications they need a an assessment. RN-A further at didn't have an order and ed the nurse should not leave bedside.				
	RN-D stated reside	on 1/10/24 at 7:57 a.m., nts need to have a doctor's administer their own				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 23 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024	
	DDESS CITY S	TATE ZID CODE	01/1	1/2024
	, ,			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
3	21565			
don't have an order, the stay in the room until the medications. 0/24 at 9:19 a.m., the lone by nursing within a and then quarterly				
thereafter. The DON further stated medications should not be left in the resident's rooms unless they've been assessed for the ability to safely do so. If the resident wanted to SAM, nursing would be responsible for assessing them and then notifying the provider to get a doctor's order. The facility's policy on self administration of medication dated 5/22, identified in order to maintain the resident's high level of independence, residents who desire to SAM are permitted to do so if the facility's interdisciplinary team has determined that the practice would be safe for the resident and other residents of the facility, and there is a prescribers' order to self administer.				
OOF CORRECTION: (DON) or designee could es and procedures to esessed timely with self ations; then provide staff designee could educate vised policies and lous audits to ensure es of those audits should ermine compliance. ORRECTION: Twenty-one				
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00114 STREET ADI 825 FIRS NEW BRIO NEW BRI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 825 FIRST AVENUE N NEW BRIGHTON, MN NT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL NTIFYING INFORMATION) O/24 at 9:19 a.m., the betay in the room until the medications. O/24 at 9:19 a.m., the considering within a new then quarterly the stated medications are sident's rooms unless for the ability to safely do do to SAM, nursing would sing them and then get a doctor's order. Defined administration of the dentified in order to igh level of a who desire to SAM are facility's interdisciplinary at the practice would be other residents of the escribers' order to self DOF CORRECTION: DON) or designee could sand procedures to seessed timely with self tions; then provide staff designee could educate vised policies and ous audits to ensure of those audits should armine compliance.	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00114 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112 NT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL NTIFYING INFORMATION) 10 PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWLD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) 3 21565 don't have an order, the tay in the room until the medications resident's rooms unless or the ability to safely do d to SAM, nursing would sing them and then get a doctor's order. Dif administration of dentified in order to igh level of who desire to SAM are facility's interdisciplinary at the practice would be other residents of the escribers' order to self OF CORRECTION: DON) or designee could send provide staff designee could educate rised power and ous audits to ensure of those audits should emmine compliance.	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/11/2021
		825 FIRS	, ,	IORTHWEST	
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON NEW BRIC	GHTON, MN	55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLI BEELGIENIGY/AULGE BE BBEGEBEB BY/ ELUL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 24	21695		
21695	Subp. 4. Houseke provide housekeepi necessary to mainta	Subp. 4 Plant eration, & Maintenance eping. A nursing home musting and maintenance services ain a clean, orderly, and including walls, floors,	21695		2/15/24
	ceilings, registers, f and furnishings.	ixtures, equipment, lighting,			
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure a clean and comfortable environment as well as failed to ensure a tube feeding pole and tracheostomy supplies cart was cleaned and in sanitary condition for 1 of 1 residents (R54) reviewed for homelike environment.			Corrected	
	Findings include:				
	12/25/23, indicated vegetative state, had his upper and lower dependent on staff (ADLs). Additionally 51% or more of his fluid intake through diagnoses included oxygen, aphasia (la ability to communication inserted tube through stomach for nutrition surgically inserted had a surgical had a	R54 was in a persistent d impairment on both sides of extremities, and was for all activities of daily living MDS indicated R54 received total calories and average tube feeding. R54's brain damage from lack of nguage disorder affecting the ate), gastrostomy (a surgically gh his abdomen into the n), and tracheostomy (a nole into his windpipe that tive airway for breathing).			

Minnesota Department of Health

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
/(IVD \	OI COINCECTION		A. BUILDING:			
		00114	B. WING0		01/1	2 1/ 2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILI	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	T AVENUE N GHTON, MN	IORTHWEST 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ige 25	21695			
	R54's treatment additional included the following	ministration record (TAR)				
	non-verbal and una Furthermore, R54's	ted 12/31/21, indicated he was able to make his needs known. s care plan indicated his goal eds anticipated by staff.				
	was sitting up in his feeding pole had dr substances covering pole. The tube feed his side with a bottle with tan-colored liquided head of the bed was tan-to-light brown in 4-inches x 7 inches substance throughed tan-to-light brown consupplies cart in the on the side that factories were tan-to-brown in and round and dripped There were round, brown colors to the were dried, dark tan hand sanitizer dispendispenser to the flow bathroom door, the light-pink, dried, splending the substances the dried substances t					
	Observation on 1/9/room condition rem	/24 at 8:47 a.m., revealed the nained unchanged.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 26 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024	
					1 01/1	1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	TATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	ON	ST AVENUE N GHTON, MN			
(V 4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 26	21695			
	room condition rem					
	On 1/101/24 between 7:07 a.m. and 7:30 a.m., respiratory therapist (RT)-C is observed providing tracheostomy cares for R54. He used the top of the supply cart to set-up his sterile field for a					
portion of the cares. The tan-to-light brown dried substances were present on the tube feed pole, floor, and supply cart. RT-C stated the dried substances on the pole and supplies cart were dried tube feed. RT-C stated whoever sees the spills would try to clean it up, but housekeeping						
	should be doing that task. RT-C stated ideally whoever spilled the tube feed would clean it up right away due to how difficult it was to clean once dried. During interview on 1/10/24 at 9:35 a.m., housekeeper (H)-A stated if there was a dirty spot in a room or someone reported one, it would be					
	cleaned immediatel and stated the area bathroom door requ	ly. H-A entered R54's room s on the wall, floor, and lired a deep clean and to do				
	room and use a cle stated these things	t for the resident to leave the anser and disinfectant. H-A are checked daily, but				
	but stated a nurse of	a fear to move the equipment, could be asked to move it. The supplies cart no longer had				
	them. H-A acknowled under the hand san	own dried substances on edged the dried substances itizer dispenser and stated nunder the dispensers from				
	the sanitizer drippin	•				
	4-inch x 7-inch dried	on 1/10/24 at 9:57 a.m., the disconstruction disconstruction of the dried substances on				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00114	B. WING		01/1	; 1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	1/2024
		825 FIRS	, ,	IORTHWEST		
THE VIL	LAS AT NEW BRIGHT	NEW BRIC	SHTON, MN	55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 27	21695			
		head of the bed were present. es under the hand sanitizer sent.				
	stated housekeepin equipment, such as for room cleaning a doing so, they were	1/11/24 at 8:38 a.m., H-B g staff are trained to move tube feeding poles and beds, nd if they are not comfortable instructed to contact assist them in moving the				
	During interview on 1/11/24 at 11:35 a.m., the interim director of nursing (DON) stated the expectation for room cleanliness was housekeeping would clean a spill or dirty room once they saw it or were made aware of it, and if a housekeeper was not comfortable moving equipment, they would be expected to ask a nurse or nurse manager to move it.					
	2/2021, stated the f maximizes, the exter characteristics of the	e facility that reflect a like setting, including a clean,				
	administrator or desired regarding the important functional and home administrator or desired maintenance, house conduct periodic authomelike environment possible. The resultant frequent to the resultant frequent to the resultant frequent to the resultant frequent to the resultant frequent frequent to the resultant frequent frequent to the resultant frequent fr	HOD OF CORRECTION: The signee, could educate staff tance of a safe, clean, elike environment. The signee, could coordinate with ekeeping and nursing staff to dits of areas residents a safe, clean, functional and ent is maintained to the extent its of those audits should be stermine compliance.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P99U11 If continuation sheet 28 of 29

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
		00114	B. WING		C 01/11/2024		
		00114			01/11/2024		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE VILI	THE VILLAS AT NEW BRIGHTON 825 FIRST AVENUE NORTHWEST NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE		
21695	Continued From pa	ge 28	21695				
21695		ge 28 R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	21695				